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TI

ES •Moving Utahns to a 
Better Quality of Life

•Exceeding Customer 
Expectations

•Achieving 
Organizational 
Excellence

•Building Community 
Support

•Generating Critical 
Economic Return

O
PE

RA
TI

N
G

 P
RI

O
RI

TI
ES •Innovate and 

Integrate our System

•Deliver Excellence

•Develop our People

•Cultivate an Inclusive 
Culture

•Safeguard our 
Future

•Protect our 
Environment

PR
IO

RI
TY

 C
O

N
SI

D
ER

AT
IO

N
S •Legal/political 

mandates

•Impact to Partners

•Regulatory Issue

•Impact to other 
programs/services

EC
O

N
O

M
IC

 V
AL

U
E •Reduce Agency Costs

•Make UTA a More 
Efficient 
Organization

•Improve/enhance 
Service Delivery

•Improve UTA Culture
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UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
2024 OPERATING BUDGET 

December 6, 2023 
Exhibit A  

   

 Revenue  2024 Budget  
1 Sales Tax  $493,670,000  
2 Formula Funds (FTA)      96,960,000  
3 Passenger Revenue      37,981,000  
4 Advertising         2,328,000  
5 Investment Income        5,625,000  
6 Other Revenues      12,647,000  
7 Stimulus Funding                     -    
8 Total Revenue    649,211,000  

   

 Operating Expense  
9 Bus    142,967,000  

10 Commuter Rail      38,021,000  
11 Light Rail      64,499,000  
12 Paratransit      29,168,000  
13 Rideshare/Vanpool        4,012,000  
14 Microtransit      12,949,000  
15 Operations Support      64,515,000  
16 Administration      54,757,000  
17 Planning/Capital Support      13,623,000  
18 Non-Departmental        1,000,000  
19 Total Operating Expense    425,512,000  

   

 Debt Service, Contribution to Reserves, and Transfer to Capital 
20 Principal and Interest    165,725,000  
21 Bond Service Utah County for UVX BRT program        3,375,000  
22 Contribution to Reserves      21,000,000  
23 Transfer to Capital       33,599,000  
24 Total Debt Service, Reserves, Transfers    223,699,000  
25 Total Expense  $649,211,000  



UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
2024 CAPITAL BUDGET 

December 6, 2023 
Exhibit A-1  

   

 Funding Sources  2024 Budget  
1 UTA Current Year Funding  $116,579,000  
2 Grants      58,020,000  
3 Local Partner Contributions        8,823,000  
4 State Contribution      13,447,000  
5 Leasing      27,234,000  
6 Bonds        6,330,000  
7 Total Funding Sources    230,433,000  

   

 Expense  
8 State of Good Repair    115,176,000  
9 Mid Valley Connector      10,000,000  

10 VW Battery Buses        7,391,000  
11 Ogden/Weber State University BRT        5,600,000  
12 HB322 Future Rail Car Purchase Payment        5,000,000  
13 Capital Contingency        5,000,000  
14 Other Capital Projects      82,266,000  
15 Total Expense  $230,433,000  



 UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
 2024 OPERATING BUDGET 
 December 6, 2023 

Exhibit A-2    
     

 Revenue  2024 Budget    
1 Sales Tax  $        493,670,000    
2 Formula Funds (FTA)              96,960,000    
3 Passenger Revenue              37,981,000    
4 Advertising                 2,328,000    
5 Investment Income                5,625,000    
6 Other Revenues              12,647,000    
7 Stimulus Funding                             -      
8 Total Revenue  $        649,211,000    

     

 Operating Expense   FTE 
9 Board of Trustees  $            3,370,000          16.0  

10 Executive Director                6,414,000         31.5  
11 Communications                4,279,000          17.5  
12 Operations            318,817,000    2,310.7  
13 Finance              20,287,000        136.0  
14 Service Development                7,543,000         59.0  
15 Planning & Engagement              23,144,000          84.2  
16 Enterprise Strategy              28,645,000       125.0  
17 People Office              12,013,000          94.0  
18 Non-Departmental                1,000,000              -    
19 Total Operations            425,512,000    2,873.9  
20 Debt Service            169,100,000    
21 Contribution to Reserves              21,000,000      
22 Transfer to Capital Budget              33,599,000     
23 Total 2024 Operating Budget  $        649,211,000    2,873.9  



Revenue
 Tentative 

2024 Budget 
 Carry 

Forward 
 Budget 

Adjustments 
 Budget Moves 

(no net $ Change) 
 Final 2024 

Budget 
1 Sales Tax 493,670,000$  493,670,000$  
2 Federal Preventive Maintenance 96,960,000      96,960,000      
3 Passenger Revenue 37,981,000      37,981,000      
4 Advertising 2,328,000        2,328,000        
5 Investment Income 5,625,000        5,625,000        
6 Other Revenues 12,647,000      12,647,000      
7 Stimulus Funding -                  -                  
8 Total Revenue 649,211,000    -             -               -                        649,211,000    

Operating Expense
9 Bus 142,703,000    (5,000)          292,000                142,990,000    

10 Commuter Rail 38,028,000      (1,000)          (7,000)                   38,020,000      
11 Light Rail 64,530,000      (4,000)          (26,000)                 64,500,000      
12 Paratransit Service 29,154,000      (1,000)          (9,000)                   29,144,000      
13 Rideshare/Vanpool 4,012,000        4,012,000        
14 Microtransit 12,949,000      12,949,000      
15 Operations Support 64,424,000      (1,000)          96,000                  64,519,000      
16 Management & Support 54,515,000      659,000       (418,000)               54,756,000      
17 Planning/Capital Support 13,228,000      325,000      (3,000)          72,000                  13,622,000      
18 Non-Departmental 1,000,000        1,000,000        
19 Total Operating Expense 424,543,000    325,000      644,000       -                        425,512,000    

Debt Service, Contribution to Reserves, and Transfer to Capital
20 Principal and Interest 165,725,000    165,725,000    
21 Bond Service Utah County for UVX BRT 3,375,000        3,375,000        
22 Contribution to Reserves 21,000,000      21,000,000      
23 Transfer to Capital 34,568,000      (325,000)    (644,000)      33,599,000      
24 Total Debt Service and Reserves 224,668,000    (325,000)    (644,000)      -                        223,699,000    
25 Total Expense 649,211,000$  -$           -$             -$                      649,211,000$  

UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
2024 TENTATIVE TO FINAL OPERATING BUDGET

December 6, 2023
Exhibit B



Funding Sources
 Tentative 

2024 Budget 
 Carry 

Forward 
 Budget 

Adjustments 
 Final 2024 

Budget 
1 UTA Current Year Funding 116,579,000$  116,579,000$      
2 Grants 58,020,000      58,020,000          
3 Local Partner Contributions 8,823,000        8,823,000            
4 State Contribution 13,447,000      13,447,000          
5 Leasing 27,234,000      27,234,000          
6 Bonding 6,330,000        6,330,000            
7 Total Funding Sources 230,433,000    -                 -                 230,433,000        

Expense
7 State of Good Repair 115,176,000    115,176,000        
8 Mid Valley Connector 10,000,000      10,000,000          
9 VW Battery Buses 7,391,000        7,391,000            

10 Ogden/Weber State University BRT 5,600,000        5,600,000            
11 HB322 Future Rail Car Purchase Payment 5,000,000        5,000,000            
12 Capital Contingency 5,000,000        5,000,000            
13 Other Capital Projects 82,266,000      82,266,000          
14 Total Expense 230,433,000$  -$               -$               230,433,000$      

Exhibit B-1
December 6, 2023

UTAH TRANSIT AUTHORITY
2024 TENTATIVE CAPITAL BUDGET 
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Change Change
Mode 2019 Trips 2020 Trips 2021 Trips 2022 Trips 2023 Trips 2022-2023 2019-2023
Bus 20,303,086      12,142,865      12,310,065      15,723,537      17,895,648      +13.8% -11.9%
FrontRunner 5,193,880        2,024,524        2,062,333        3,230,521        3,741,800        +15.8% -28.0%
Light Rail 16,871,929      8,247,366        8,403,862        10,734,066      10,787,933      +0.5% -36.1%
Paratransit 805,121           413,600           562,843           790,775           880,353           +11.3% 9.3%
Van Pool 1,065,208        702,087           577,272           713,886           1,065,828        +49.3% 0.1%
Microtransit 53,053             76,777             246,771           416,668           +68.8%
TOTAL 44,239,223      23,583,495      23,993,153      31,439,556      34,788,230      +10.7% -21.4%
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2024 Bus Light Rail Commuter Rail Special Services 

St
at

is
tic

s 

Miles*           18,509,202              7,057,088              1,276,054              3,533,298  
Passengers           18,854,112            10,644,082              3,885,702              2,570,370  
Platform Hours             1,364,713                 269,943                   99,462                 453,085  
Total Active Fleet  440 115 40 590 
Rider Fare Revenue  $       17,125,931   $         8,179,941   $         5,450,461   $         7,224,262  
Operating Expenses  $     208,683,903   $     100,707,994   $       62,392,789   $       53,726,704  
Net Subsidy  $     191,557,972   $       92,528,053   $       56,942,328   $       46,502,443  

Ra
tio

s 

Cost Per Mile*  $                11.27   $                14.27   $                48.90   $                  8.90  
Cost Per Rider  $                11.07   $                  9.46   $                16.06   $                20.90  
Cost Per Platform Hour  $                   153   $                   373   $                   627   $                   119  
Cost Per Fleet Vehicle  $            474,282   $            875,722   $         1,559,820   $              91,062  
Subsidy Per Rider  $                10.16   $                  8.69   $                14.65   $                18.09  
Average Rider Fare  $                  0.91   $                  0.77   $                  1.40   $                  2.81  
Cost Recovered from Fares 8% 8% 9% 13% 
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Actual Actual Forecast Budget
2021 2022 2023 2024

Miles 18,402,284        18,533,913        18,496,523        18,509,202        
Passengers 12,310,065        15,723,537        17,895,648        18,854,112        
Platform Hours 1,276,444          1,301,857          1,365,877          1,364,713          
Total Active Fleet 589                       484 440 440
Rider Fare Revenue 12,590,000$     15,260,000$     16,165,219$     17,125,931$     
Operating Expenses 168,527,000$   209,765,000$   195,339,551$   208,683,903$   
Net Subsidy 155,937,000$   194,505,000$   179,174,332$   191,557,972$   
Cost Per Mile 9.16$                   11.32$                10.56$                11.27$                
Cost Per Rider 13.69$                13.34$                10.92$                11.07$                
Cost Per Platform Hour 132$                    161$                    143$                    153$                    
Cost Per Fleet Vehicle 286,124$           433,399$           443,954$           474,282$           
Subsidy Per Rider 12.67$                12.37$                10.01$                10.16$                
Average Rider Fare 1.02$                   0.97$                   0.90$                   0.91$                   
Cost Recovered from Fares 7% 7% 8% 8%

Actual Actual Forecast Budget
2021 2022 2023 2024

Miles 6,486,802          6,522,161          6,587,701          7,057,088          
Passengers 8,403,862          10,734,066        10,787,933        10,644,082        
Platform Hours 231,376              246,061              268,844              269,943              
Total Active Fleet 115 115 115 115
Rider Fare Revenue 6,692,000$        7,683,000$        7,721,071$        8,179,941$        
Operating Expenses 85,043,000$     114,862,000$   101,726,687$   100,707,994$   
Net Subsidy 78,351,000$     107,179,000$   94,005,616$     92,528,053$     
Cost Per Mile 13.11$                17.61$                15.44$                14.27$                
Cost Per Rider 10.12$                10.70$                9.43$                   9.46$                   
Cost Per Platform Hour 368$                    467$                    378$                    373$                    
Cost Per Fleet Vehicle 739,504$           998,800$           884,580$           875,722$           
Subsidy Per Rider 9.32$                   9.98$                   8.71$                   8.69$                   
Average Rider Fare 0.80$                   0.72$                   0.72$                   0.77$                   
Cost Recovered from Fares 8% 7% 8% 8%

Actual Actual Forecast Budget
2021 2022 2023 2024

Miles 1,119,334          1,264,184          1,294,560          1,276,054          
Passengers 2,062,333          3,230,521          3,741,800          3,885,702          
Platform Hours 72,657                80,353                95,075                99,462                
Total Active Fleet 66                         45 40 40
Rider Fare Revenue 4,039,000$        5,087,000$        5,144,707$        5,450,461$        
Operating Expenses 49,005,000        51,024,000        47,463,176$     62,392,789$     
Net Subsidy 44,966,000$     45,937,000$     42,318,469$     56,942,328$     
Cost Per Mile 43.78$                40.36$                36.66$                48.90$                
Cost Per Rider 23.76$                15.79$                12.68$                16.06$                
Cost Per Platform Hour 674$                    635$                    499$                    627$                    
Cost Per Fleet Vehicle 742,500$           1,133,867$        1,186,579$        1,559,820$        
Subsidy Per Rider 21.80$                14.22$                11.31$                14.65$                
Average Rider Fare 1.96$                   1.57$                   1.37$                   1.40$                   
Cost Recovered from Fares 8% 10% 11% 9%

Actual Actual Forecast Budget
2021 2022 2023 2024

Miles* 2,756,509          3,098,036          3,144,706          3,533,298          
Passengers 1,216,892          1,751,432          2,362,849          2,570,370          
Platform/Service Hours 233,079              281,401              382,992              453,085              
Total Active Fleet 544                       569 590 590
Rider Fare Revenue 5,190,000$        5,469,000$        6,819,003$        7,224,262$        
Operating Expenses 36,309,000$     45,584,000$     47,679,049$     53,726,704$     
Net Subsidy 31,119,000$     40,115,000$     40,860,046$     46,502,443$     
Cost Per Mile* 9.14$                   9.45$                   9.88$                   8.90$                   
Cost Per Rider 29.84$                26.03$                20.18$                20.90$                
Cost Per Platform Hour 156$                    162$                    124$                    119$                    
Cost Per Fleet Vehicle 66,744$              80,112$              80,812$              91,062$              
Subsidy Per Rider 25.57$                22.90$                17.29$                18.09$                
Average Rider Fare 4.26$                   3.12$                   2.89$                   2.81$                   
Cost Recovered from Fares 14% 12% 14% 13%

*Only applies to Paratransit
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16.3%

2024 Tentative Operating Budget
($425.5 million)



Mode
FY 2023 
Budget

FY 2024 
Budget Change % Change

Bus $139,267,000 $142,967,000 $3,700,000 2.7%
Commuter Rail                36,558,000                38,021,000                   1,463,000 4.0%
Light Rail                62,982,000                64,499,000                   1,517,000 2.4%
Paratransit                28,248,000                29,168,000                      920,000 3.3%
Rideshare/Vanpool                   4,015,000                   4,012,000                         (3,000) -0.1%
Microtransit                   9,164,000                12,949,000                   3,785,000 41.3%
Operations Support                62,788,000                64,515,000                   1,727,000 2.8%
Administration                51,114,000                54,757,000                   3,643,000 7.1%
Planning/Capital Support                14,159,000                13,623,000                    (536,000) -3.8%
Non-Departmental 1,000,000 1,000,000                                     - 0.0%
Total Division $409,295,000 $425,512,000 $16,217,000 4.0%

Office
FY 2023 
Budget

FY 2024 
Budget Change % Change

  Board $3,168,000 $3,370,000 $202,000 6.4%
  Executive Director                   6,023,000                   6,414,000                      391,000 6.5%
  Operations              312,599,000              318,817,000                   6,218,000 2.0%
  Finance                17,461,000                20,287,000                   2,826,000 16.2%
  Capital Services                   8,771,000                   7,543,000                 (1,228,000) -14.0%
  Planning & Engagement                18,817,000                23,144,000                   4,327,000 23.0%
  Enterprise Strategy                25,009,000                28,645,000                   3,636,000 14.5%
  People                12,487,000                12,013,000                    (474,000) -3.8%
  Communication                   3,962,000                   4,279,000                      317,000 8.0%
  Non-Departmental 1,000,000 1,000,000                                     - 0.0%
  Total Division $409,295,000 $425,512,000 $16,217,000 4.0%



 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Category
FY 2023 
Budget

FY 2024 
Budget Change % Change

  Wages $193,688,000 $201,213,000 $7,525,000 3.9%
  Fringe                97,858,000              100,263,000                   2,405,000 2.5%
  Services                39,960,000                45,856,000                   5,896,000 14.8%
  Fuel/Power                35,623,000                35,490,000                    (133,000) -0.4%
  Parts                23,447,000                25,904,000                   2,457,000 10.5%
  Utilities                   6,189,000                   7,373,000                   1,184,000 19.1%
  Other O&M                24,400,000                22,042,000                 (2,358,000) -9.7%
  Capitalized Costs (11,869,000) (12,630,000)                    (761,000) 6.4%
  Total Budget $409,295,000 $425,512,000 $16,217,000 4.0%



Office
FY 2023 
Budget

FY 2024 
Budget Change % Change

Board 15.4 16.0 0.6 4.0%
Executive Director 32.0 31.5 (0.5) -1.6%
Operations 2,334.2 2,310.7 (23.5) -1.0%
Finance 124.0 136.0 12.0 9.7%

  Capital Services 62.0 59.0 (3.0) -4.8%
Planning & Engagement 81.2 84.2 3.0 3.7%
Enterprise Strategy 122.0 125.0 3.0 2.5%

  Communications 15.0 17.5 2.5 16.7%
People* 86.0 94.0 8.0 9.3%
Total FTE 2,871.8 2,873.9 2.1 0.1%

Mode
FY 2023 
Budget

FY 2024 
Budget Change % Change

Bus*                  1,242.5                         1,218.0                          (24.5) -2.0%
Commuter Rail                     201.5                             201.5                                 -   0.0%
Light Rail                     445.0                             446.0                              1.0 0.2%
Paratransit                     205.0                             203.0                            (2.0) -1.0%
Rideshare/Vanpool                        11.0                                11.0                                 -   0.0%
Microtransit                          3.0                                  5.0                              2.0 66.7%
Operations Support                     481.9                             489.4                              7.5 1.6%
Administration                     193.9                             214.0                            20.1 10.4%
Planning/Capital Support                        88.0                                86.0                            (2.0) -2.3%
Non-Departmental                             -                                       -                                   -   -
Total Division                  2,871.8                         2,873.9                              2.1 0.1%





 

 
August 2023 

forecasts the University of Utah. This forecast will be updated in November of 2023 and will 
inform the final 2024 Budget documents. 

 

 

 

 2022 Actuals 2023 Forecast 2024 Budget 
Change  

2023 - 2024 
Sales Tax $480.9  $480.9  $493.7  $12.7  
Formula Funds (FTA) 47.3  150.0  97.0  (53.0) 
Stimulus Funds 167.8  0.0  0.0  0.0  
Passenger  33.5  35.8  38.0  2.1  
Salt Lake City 6.9  8.0  8.2  0.3  
Investment 1.8  7.2  5.6  (1.6) 
Advertising 2.2  2.3  2.3  0.0  
Other 27.4  3.7  4.4  0.8  
Total Revenue (Millions) $767.8  $687.9  $649.2  ($38.7) 
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Year 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023* 2024* 
Sales Tax $265,770,000  $298,640,000  $361,591,000  $480,926,000  $480,926,000  $493,670,000  
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44,239,000  
              

23,530,000  
              

23,692,000  
              

24,821,000  
              

25,305,000  
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Year 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023* 2024* 
Operating 
Grants 

$61,821,000  $69,746,000  $63,351,000  $47,287,000  $150,000,000  $96,960,000  
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Year 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023* 2024* 
Investment 
Income 

$6,526,000  $6,822,000  $3,526,000  $1,807,000  $7,215,000  $5,625,000  
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Year 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023* 2024* 
Other 
Income 

$8,156,000  $6,001,000  $9,443,000  $11,692,000  $11,634,000  $12,647,000  
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Diesel Price Trends 

2022 Actual

10-Year Avg. 
2013-2022

2023 Budgeted Price 
($3.90/gal)

2024 Budgeted Price 
($4.09/gal)

2021 Actual

2023
Actual



 

Actuals Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast Forecast
Sources 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028

A Beginning Balance $321.8 $435.2 $531.6 $463.5 $430.7 $373.2 $340.6

Sales Tax $480.9 $480.9 $493.7 $518.5 $543.3 $568.2 $593.0
PM Funds (FTA) 47.3           150.0         97.0           97.9           98.9           99.8           100.7         
Stimulus Funds 167.8         -             -             -             -             -             -             
Passenger Funds 33.5           35.8           38.0           39.2           40.2           40.9           42.0           

B Capital Sources 109.5         204.4         107.5         240.3         159.0         113.0         188.1         
Other Sources 38.3           21.2           20.6           19.7           19.3           19.8           18.1           

C Total Sources $877.3 $892.3 $756.8 $915.6 $860.7 $841.7 $941.9

Uses
D Operating Expense $421.2 $392.2 $425.5 $445.1 $467.0 $482.2 $508.7
E Capital Expense 205.3         214.3         230.4         325.9         263.4         194.6         257.6         
F Debt Service 149.6         159.4         169.1         177.5         187.9         197.6         213.2         
G Total Uses $776.1 $765.9 $825.0 $948.4 $918.2 $874.3 $979.4

H Net Change 101.2         126.4         (68.2)         (32.7)         (57.5)         (32.7)         (37.5)         
I Cash Amended 1 12.2           (30.0)         -             -             -             -             -             
J Ending Balance 435.2         531.6         463.5         430.7         373.2         340.6         303.1         

K Reserves 180.8         190.1         211.1         234.1         257.2         233.2         249.8         
L Long-term Capital Exp. Investment -             -             68.2           32.7           57.5           32.7           37.5           

M Unrestricted Fund Balance $254.4 $341.5 $184.2 $163.9 $58.5 $74.7 $15.8

J = A + C - G + I
M = J - K - L
1Repayment of State funds



 
 
 

2023 Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage and 
Fringe Other 2024 Base

2023 Carry 
Forward

2024 
Additions

2024 
Budget 

Request
409,295$              (8,460)$     550$          80$            10,619$    3,707$      415,792$ 1,407$        8,313$      425,512$   

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget

One-time expenses: 2023 Carry Forward:
2023 Bargaining signing bonus: $2.1 million Executive Director Contingency: $1.0 million
2024 Ramp Up Service Cost: $1.5 million COO Service Contigency: $0.1 million
Executive Director Contingency: $1.0 million On Board Survey: $325k
COO Operating Contingencies: $0.5 million
Xpan HR system implementation: $1.5 million 2024 Additions:
Planning project completions: $0.5 million Microtransit South SL County Service: $3.3 million
Ambassador program startup: $0.5 million Commuter Rail additional trips: $0.6 million

ERP Requirements Evaluation and Documentation: $250k
Staffing Changes: Finance 3 FTE Analyst: $441k
Board Analyst position (annualized cost) Accounting Payroll Mgr: $170k
People Office Strategic Analyst (annualized cost) Accounting 2 FTE A/P Coordinators: $150k
People Office Labor Relations Business Partner Capital Accountant (partially capitalized) $45k
Finance Office Administrator (annualized cost) Contracted cleaning for Depot District garage: $150k
Mid-year promotions and wage adjustments Facilities Service employees 2 FTE for additional stop cleaning: $155k

People MOW Trainer: $125k
People Data Entry clerk: $79k

Service Changes: People HR Specialist 0.5 FTE increase to full time: $31k
Ogden Local Service adjustments: -$1.9 million Recruitment marketing: $200k
Salt Lake Bus Service Adjustment: -$0.3 million Total Rewards temp help: $40k
Special Services adjustments; $0.1 million Inclusion and Belonging consulting: $50k
Trax Saturday service annualization: $0.4 million Planning additionals 2 FTE Planners: $260k
Ogden OGX annualization: $0.8 million Communications Social Media Spec: $102k

Communications 0.5 FTE Graphics Specialist: $48k
Other Increases IT Systems Integrator 1.0 FTE: $140k
Fuel Increases: $0.9 million Transit App Detour module: $88k
Parts Increases: $0.3 million Maint cost new Claims system: $75k
Other materials and services increases: $2.5 million Ent Strat Change Mgt Contract Svcs: $100k

Safety Hep B Immunization: $150k
Ex. Director Coaching/Org Dev Svcs: $100k
Ambassador Program: $500k
Shift of Contingency for Tires: $400k
Offset by small reductions for Food, etc

2024 
Budget 



 

 
  
 

 
  

2024 Audit/Federal Compliance 
  FTE  Cost Cumulative Cost 

Capital & Lease Accountant (50% capitalized)              0.50          45,000   $     45,000  
Hepatitis B Vaccine Initiative         150,000        195,000  

Subtotal Audit/Federal Compliance              0.50        195,000        195,000  



     







 

 

 

Board of Trustees Office
$1,768,000

9.0 FTE

Government 
Relations
$879,000
3.0 FTE

Internal Audit
$723,000
3.0 FTE



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Board of Trustees $1,524,000  $1,768,000  $244,000  
Government Relations 814,000  879,000  65,000  
Internal Audit 829,000  723,000  (106,000) 
Totals $3,168,000  $3,370,000  $202,000  

Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $1,604,000  $1,724,000  7.5% 
Fringe 689,000 787,000 14.2% 
Services 719,000 622,000 -13.5% 
Utilities 6,000 10,000 66.7% 
Other O&M 149,000 227,000 52.3% 
Totals $3,168,000  $3,370,000  6.4% 

Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Board of Trustees 9.0 9.0 - 
Government Relations 2.4 3.0 0.6 
Internal Audit 4.0 4.0 - 
Totals 15.4 16.0 0.6 



 

 

2023 
Budget

2023
One-Time Expenses Staffing Service

Wage and 
Fringe Other 2024 Base

2023 Carry 
Forward

2024 
Additions

2024 Budget 
Request

3,168$        (125)$                        133$   -$    113$       47$     3,336$      -$          34$          3,370$           

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget

One-time expenses: 2024 Additions:
Internal Audit contract services: $125k Government Relations increase admin position to full time $34k

Staffing Changes:
Board Analyst position (annualized cost)

Other Increases:
Other materials and services increases: $47k

2024 
Budget 



 

 
 

Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Executive Director* $794,000  $948,000  $154,000  
Legal Services 1,859,000  1,811,000  (48,000) 
Safety & Security 3,370,000  3,655,000  285,000  
Non-Departmental 1,000,000  1,000,000  - 
Totals $7,023,000  $7,414,000  $391,000  

Office of Executive Director
$948,000
3.5 FTE

Safety & Security
$3,655,000

28.0 FTE

Legal
Attorney General Office

$1,811,000



Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $2,023,000  $2,121,000  4.8% 
Fringe 916,000 989,000 8.0% 
Services 3,038,000 3,021,000 -0.6% 
Fuel/Power 8,000 14,000 75.0% 
Utilities 12,000 12,000 0.0% 
Parts 1,000 6,000 500.0% 
Other O&M 245,000 251,000 2.4% 
Capitalized Costs -220,000 0 -100.0% 
Non-Departmental* 1,000,000 1,000,000 0.0% 
Totals $7,023,000  $7,414,000  5.6% 

Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Executive Director 3.5 3.5 - 
Legal Services - - - 
Safety & Security 28.5 28.0 (0.5) 
Non-Departmental - - - 
Totals 32.0 31.5 (0.5) 



 

 

2023 Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage and 
Fringe Other 2024 Base

2023 
Carry 

Forward
2024 

Additions

2024 
Budget 
Request

7,023$                   (1,000)$     4$               -$           149$          (13)$           6,164$      1,000$      250$          7,414$   

One-time expenses: 2023 Carry Forward:
Executive Director Contingency: $1.0 million Executive Director Contingency: $1.0 million

2024 Additions:
Other Increases: Safety Hep B Immunization: $150k
Other materials and services changes: $113k Ex. Director Coaching/Org Dev Svcs: $100k
Savings from Legal Services reduced outsourcing $-126k

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget



 
 

 

 

 

Office of Chief 
Operations 
$2,856,000

3.0 FTE 

Maintenance 
Management

$44,417,000

227.0 FTE 

Fleet Eng

$2,379,000

24.0 FTE 

Commuter Rail

$32,660,000

175.0 FTE 

Light Rail

$48,416,000

366.5 FTE 

Salt Lake Bus

$84,338,000

737.0 FTE 

Ogden Bus

$31,786,000

254.5 FTE 

Timpanogos Bus

$23,574,000

195.0 FTE 

Special Services

$33,180,000

214.0 FTE 

Public Safety 

$15,211,000

114.7 FTE 



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

COO Office* $23,349,000  $20,447,000  ($2,902,000) 
Maintenance Mgt 43,185,000 44,417,000 1,232,000 
Salt Lake Bus 82,805,000 84,338,000 1,533,000 
Mt. Ogden Bus 30,166,000 31,786,000 1,620,000 
Timpanogos Bus 23,086,000 23,574,000 488,000 
Special Services 32,263,000 33,180,000 917,000 
Light Rail 46,636,000 48,416,000 1,780,000 
Commuter Rail 31,110,000 32,660,000 1,550,000 
Totals $312,599,000  $318,817,000  $6,218,000  

Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $152,427,000  $156,035,000  2.4% 
Fringe 79,365,000 79,909,000 0.7% 
Services 11,598,000 13,320,000 14.8% 
Fuel/Power 35,219,000 34,923,000 -0.8% 
Parts 23,114,000 25,675,000 11.1% 
Utilities 5,108,000 5,845,000 14.4% 
Non-Departmental 5,876,000 2,014,651 -65.7% 
Other O&M 8,811,000 9,253,349 5.0% 

Capitalized Costs 
                     

(8,919,000) 
                     

(8,158,000) -8.5% 
Totals $312,599,000  $318,817,000  2.0% 



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

COO Office 3.0  3.0  0.0  
Public Safety 114.7  114.7  0.0  
Fleet Engineering 24.0  24.0  0.0  
Maintenance Mgt 225.0  227.0  2.0  
Salt Lake Bus 750.0  737.0  (13.0) 
Mt. Ogden Bus 265.0  254.5  (10.5) 
Timpanogos Bus 196.0  195.0  (1.0) 
Special Services 216.0  214.0  (2.0) 
Light Rail 365.5  366.5  1.0  
Commuter Rail 175.0  175.0  0.0  
Totals 2,334.2  2,310.7  (23.5) 

 

2023 
Budget

2023
One-Time Expenses Staffing Service

Wage and 
Fringe Other 2024 Base

2023 Carry 
Forward

2024 
Additions

2024 Budget 
Request

312,599$    (4,114)$                     (254)$  (820)$      7,627$          2,098$     317,135$  82$                1,599$           318,817$           

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget

One-time expenses: Other Increases:
2023 Bargaining signing bonus: $2.1 million Fuel Increases: $0.8 million
2024 Ramp Up Service Cost: $1.5 million Parts Increases: $0.3 million
COO Operating Contingencies: $0.5 million Other materials and services increases: $1.0 million

Staffing Changes: 2023 Carry Forward:
Transfer out of Special Projects Director from COO to Ent Strat COO Service Contingency: $82k

Service Changes: 2024 Additions:
Ogden Local Service adjustments: -$1.9 million Commuter Rail additional trips: $0.6 million
Salt Lake Bus Service Adjustment: -$0.3 million Contracted cleaning for Depot District garage: $150k
Special Services adjustments; $0.1 million Facilities Service employees 2 FTE for additional stop cleaning: $155k
Trax Saturday service annualization: $0.4 million Bus Charger Maintenance Contract and tech training: $275k
Ogden OGX annualization: $0.8 million

2024 
Budget 



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

COO Office $6,429,000  $2,856,000  ($3,573,000) 
Transit Comms Center 2,272,000 2,403,000 131,000 
Public Safety 12,429,000 12,808,000 379,000 
Fleet Engineering 2,219,000 2,379,000 160,000 
Totals $23,349,000  $20,447,000  ($2,902,000) 

Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $11,639,000  $12,047,000  3.5% 
Fringe 5,413,000 5,740,000 6.0% 
Services 245,000 249,000 1.6% 
Fuel/Power 263,000 251,000 -4.6% 
Utilities 153,000 173,000 0.0% 
Non-Departmental 5,876,000 2,014,651 0.0% 
Other O&M 669,000 854,349 0.0% 
Capitalized Costs -908,000 -883,000 -2.8% 
Totals $23,349,000  $20,447,000  -12.4% 

Office of Chief Operations 
$2,856,000

3.0 FTE 

Fleet Eng

$2,379,000

24.0 FTE 

Public Safety 

$12,808,000

88.73 FTE 

Transit Communications 
Center

$2,403,000
26.00 FTE



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Operations 3.0 3.0 - 
Public Safety 88.7 88.7 - 
Transit Comms Center 26.0 26.0 - 
Fleet Engineering 24.0 24.0 - 
Totals 141.7 141.7 - 

 

 

2023 Budget
2023

One-Time Expenses Staffing Service
Wage and 

Fringe Other
2024 
Base

2023 Carry 
Forward

2024 
Additions

2024 Budget 
Request

23,349$          (2,038)$                        (223)$  (1,905)$      760$            155$      20,098$ 82$            266$       20,447$          

One-time expenses: 2023 Carry Forward:
2024 Ramp Up Service Cost: $1.5 million COO Service Contingency: $0.1 million
COO Operating Contingencies: $0.5 million

2024 Additions:
Other Increases: Bus Charger Maintenance Contract and tech training: $275k
Other materials and services increases: $0.2 million

Operations Contingency:
Service Changes: Supervisor ratios: $1.6 million
Ogden Local Service contingency adjustments: -$1.9 million Operator Retention: $350k

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget

2024 
Budget 



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Salt Lake Administration $899,000  $1,156,000  $257,000  
Salt Lake Operations 54,541,000 54,947,000 406,000 
Salt Lake Maintenance 27,365,000 28,235,000 870,000 
Totals $82,805,000  $84,338,000  $1,533,000  

Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $45,357,163  $46,200,254  1.9% 
Fringe 24,539,064 24,405,219 -0.5% 
Services 149,500 335,500 124.4% 
Fuel/Power 8,318,018 7,866,217 -5.4% 
Utilities 113,000 113,000 0.0% 
Parts 3,013,373 3,800,318 26.1% 
Other O&M 1,314,484 1,617,031 23.0% 
Totals $82,805,000  $84,338,000  1.9% 

Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Salt Lake Administration 6.0 6.0 - 
Salt Lake Operations 595.0 583.0 (12.0) 
Salt Lake Maintenance 149.0 148.0 (1.0) 
Totals 750.0 737.0 (13.0) 

Salt Lake Bus Administration
$1,156,000

5.0 FTE

Salt Lake Bus Operations
$54,947,000

583.0 FTE

Salt Lake Bus Maintenance
$28,235,000

149.0 FTE



 

2023 
Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage and 
Fringe Other 2024 Base

2023 Carry 
Forward

2024 
Additions

2024 
Budget 
Request

82,805$      (728)$             -$    (308)$  2,006$     326$   84,100$   -$             238$         84,338$ 

One-time expenses: Other Increases:
2023 Bargaining signing bonus Fuel Increases: $250k

Parts Increases: $0.1 million
Service Changes: Other materials and services increases: $0.1 million
Salt Lake County Service misc adjustments

2024 Additions:
Contracted cleaning for Depot District garage: $150k
Tire Leasing Cost Increase: $200k
Transfer of SLBU Maint position to Ops Analysis: -$101k

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget

2024 
Budget 



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Timp Administration $455,000  $487,000  $32,000  
Timp Operations 13,965,000 14,260,000 295,000 
Timp Maintenance 8,665,000 8,826,000 161,000 
Totals $23,086,000  $23,574,000  $488,000  

 

Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $12,099,000  $12,432,000  2.8% 
Fringe 6,475,000 6,432,000 -0.7% 
Services 59,000 50,000 -15.3% 
Fuel/Power 3,144,000 3,230,000 2.7% 
Utilities 14,000 15,000 7.1% 
Parts 1,060,000 1,098,000 3.6% 
Other O&M 284,000 317,000 11.6% 
Capitalized Costs                          (49,000)                                      -  - 
Totals $23,086,000  $23,574,000  2.1% 

Timpanogos Bus 
Administration

$487,000
3.0 FTE

Timpanogos Bus 
Operations

$14,260,000
150.0 FTE

Timpanogos Bus 
Maintenance

$8,826,000
42.0 FTE



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Timp Administration 3.0 3.0 - 
Timp Operations 151.0 150.0 (1.0) 
Timp Maintenance 42.0 42.0 - 
Totals 196.0 195.0 (1.0) 

 

2023 
Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage and 
Fringe Other 2024 Base

2023 Carry 
Forward

2024 
Additions

2024 
Budget 

Request
23,086$      (226)$             -$    (17)$    529$        121$   23,492$    -$            82$             23,574$ 

One-time expenses: Other Increases:
2023 Bargaining signing bonus Fuel Increases: $98k

Parts Increases: $10k
Service Changes: Other materials and services increases: $29k
Timpanogos misc service adjustments

2024 Additions:
Tire Leasing Cost Increase: $82k

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget

2024 
Budget 



 

Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Ogden Administration $642,000  $663,000  $21,000  
Ogden Operations 18,334,000 19,464,000 1,130,000 
Ogden Maintenance 11,190,000 11,659,000 469,000 
Totals $30,166,000  $31,786,000  $1,620,000  

Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $15,857,000  $16,860,000  6.3% 
Fringe 8,547,000 8,727,000 2.1% 
Services 126,000 113,000 -10.3% 
Fuel/Power 3,741,000 4,057,000 8.4% 
Utilities 15,000 20,000 33.3% 
Parts 1,336,000 1,533,000 14.7% 
Other O&M 544,000 476,000 -12.5% 
Totals $30,166,000  $31,786,000  5.4% 

Ogden Bus Administration
$663,000
4.0 FTE

Ogden Bus Operations
$19,464,000

197.5 FTE

Ogden Bus Maintenance
$11,659,000

53.0 FTE



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Ogden Administration 4.0 4.0 - 
Ogden Operations 208.0 197.5 (10.5) 
Ogden Maintenance 53.0 53.0 - 
Totals 265.0 254.5 (10.5) 

 

2023 
Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage 
and 

Fringe Other 2024 Base
2023 Carry 

Forward
2024 

Additions

2024 
Budget 
Request

30,166$      (247)$       -$    848$   749$      176$   31,692$    -$            95$           31,786$ 

One-time expenses: Other Increases:
2023 Bargaining signing bonus Fuel Increases: $115k

Parts Increases: $13k
Service Changes: Other materials and services increases: $45k
OGX annualized service: $0.8 million

2024 Additions:
Tire Leasing Cost Increase: $95k

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget

2024 
Budget 



 

Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Special Svcs Administration $3,187,000  $3,275,000  $88,000  
Special Svcs Operations 13,353,000  13,041,000  (312,000) 
Special Svcs Maintenance 5,815,000  6,004,000  189,000  
Vanpool/Rideshare 4,015,000  4,012,000  (3,000) 
Contracted Services 5,893,000  6,848,000  955,000  
Totals $32,263,000  $33,180,000  $917,000  

Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $13,743,000  $13,746,000  0.0% 
Fringe 7,347,000 7,246,000 -1.4% 
Services 6,051,000 7,014,000 15.9% 
Fuel/Power 3,235,000 3,241,000 0.2% 
Utilities 22,000 18,000 -18.2% 
Parts 445,000 472,000 6.1% 
Other O&M 1,419,000 1,443,000 1.7% 
Totals $32,263,000  $33,180,000  2.8% 

Special Services 
Administration

$3,275,000
33.0 FTE 

Special Services 
Operations

$13,041,000
135.0 FTE

Special Services 
Maintenance
$6,004,000

35.0 FTE

Vanpool/Rideshare
$4,012,000

11.0 FTE

Contracted Svcs

$6,848,000



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Special Svcs Administration 33.0 33.0 - 
Special Svcs Operations 137.0 135.0 (2.0) 
Special Svcs Maintenance 35.0 35.0 - 
Vanpool/Rideshare 11.0 11.0 - 
Contracted Services - - - 
Totals 216.0 214.0 (2.0) 

 

2023 
Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage 
and 

Fringe Other 2024 Base
2023 Carry 

Forward
2024 

Additions
2024 Budget 

Request
32,263$      (194)$            -$    123$   712$   261$   33,165$   -$                14$          33,180$       

One-time expenses: Other Increases:
2023 Bargaining signing bonus Fuel Increases: $103k

Parts Increases: $4k
Service Changes: Other materials and services increases: $278k
Special Services adjustments; $0.1 million

2024 Additions:
Tire Leasing Cost Increase: $25k
Move Non-Rev Fleet Fuel and Maint to Capital Services: -$10k

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget

2024 
Budget 



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Light Rail Administration $1,195,000  $1,158,000  ($37,000) 
Light Rail Operations 20,964,000  21,648,000  684,000  
Light Rail Maintenance 20,243,000  21,258,000  1,015,000  
Light Rail Sustainability 4,234,000  4,352,000  118,000  
Totals $46,636,000  $48,416,000  $1,780,000  

Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $25,507,000  $26,060,000  2.2% 
Fringe 12,907,000 12,918,000 0.1% 
Services 1,355,000 1,373,000 1.3% 
Fuel/Power 121,000 106,000 -12.4% 
Utilities 53,000 53,000 0.0% 
Parts 12,337,000 12,938,000 4.9% 
Other O&M 1,712,000 1,663,000 -2.9% 
Capitalized Costs                   (7,357,000)                     (6,695,000) - 
Totals $46,636,000  $48,416,000  3.8% 

Light Rail 
Administration

$1,158,000
7.5 FTE

Light Rail Operations
$21,648,000

205.0 FTE

Light Rail Maintenance
$21,258,000

117.0 FTE

Light Rail Sustainability
$4,352,000

37.0 FTE



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Light Rail Administration 6.5 7.5 1.0 
Light Rail Operations 205.0 205.0 - 
Light Rail Maintenance 117.0 117.0 - 
Light Rail Sustainability 37.0 37.0 - 
Totals 365.5 366.5 1.0 

 

2023 
Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage and 
Fringe Other

2024 
Base

2023 
Carry 

Forward
2024 

Additions

2024 
Budget 
Request

46,636$      (330)$          (32)$    439$   1,258$     452$   48,423$ -$          (8)$           48,416$ 

Staffing Changes: Other Increases:
2023 Bargaining signing bonus Fuel Increases: $4k

Parts Increases: $183k
Service Changes: Other materials and services increases: $118k
Annualized Increased Saturday Service: $452k

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget

2024 
Budget 



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Com. Rail Administration $566,000  $426,000  ($140,000) 
Com. Rail Operations 10,424,000  11,112,000  688,000  
Com. Rail Maintenance 20,119,000  21,121,000  1,002,000  
Totals $31,110,000  $32,660,000  $1,550,000  

Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $11,644,000  $12,275,000  5.4% 
Fringe 5,761,000 5,874,000 2.0% 
Services 466,000 700,000 50.2% 
Fuel/Power 9,265,000 9,257,000 -0.1% 
Utilities 305,000 314,000 3.0% 
Parts 3,328,000 3,996,000 20.1% 
Other O&M 841,000 863,000 2.6% 

Capitalized Costs 
                        

(500,000) 
                        

(620,000) 24.0% 
Totals $31,110,000  $32,660,000  5.0% 

Commuter Rail Administration

$426,000
2.0 FTE

Commuter Rail Operations

$11,112,000
109.0 FTE

Commuter Rail Maintenance

$21,121,000
64.0 FTE



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Com. Rail Administration 3.0 2.0 (1.0) 
Com. Rail Operations 108.0 109.0 1.0 
Com. Rail Maintenance 64.0 64.0 - 
Totals 175.0 175.0 - 

 

2023 
Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage 
and 

Fringe Other 2024 Base

2023 
Carry 

Forward
2024 

Additions

2024 
Budget 
Request

31,110$      (127)$           -$    -$    620$      499$    32,101$   -$          559$        32,660$ 

Service Changes: 2024 Additions:
2023 Bargaining signing bonus

Other Increases:
Fuel Increases: $290k
Parts Increases: $47k
Other materials and services increases: $160k

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget

2024 
Budget 



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Support Maintenance $3,940,000  $4,174,000  $234,000  
Facilities 17,450,000  18,798,000  1,348,000  
MOW - Systems 17,533,000  17,384,000  (149,000) 
MOW - Infrastructure 4,262,000  4,061,000  (201,000) 
Totals $43,185,000  $44,417,000  $1,232,000  

Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $16,580,000  $16,414,000  -1.0% 
Fringe 8,376,000 8,567,000 2.3% 
Services 3,147,000 3,485,000 10.7% 
Fuel/Power 7,132,000 6,914,000 -3.1% 
Utilities 4,433,000 5,138,000 15.9% 
Parts 1,594,000 1,839,000 15.4% 
Other O&M 2,028,000 2,021,000 -0.3% 

Capitalized Costs 
                        

(105,000)                            40,000  -138.1% 
Totals $43,185,000  $44,417,000  2.9% 

MOW Systems

$17,384,000
72.0 FTE

Facilities

$18,798,000
93.0 FTE

Support Maintenance
$4,174,000

28.0 FTE

MOW - Infrastructure

$4,076,000
34.0 FTE



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Support Maintenance 28.0 28.0 - 
Facilities 91.0 93.0 2.0 
MOW - Systems 72.0 72.0 - 
MOW - Infrastructure 34.0 34.0 - 
Totals 225.0 227.0 2.0 

 

2023 
Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage and 
Fringe Other 2024 Base

2023 Carry 
Forward

2024 
Additions

2024 Budget 
Request

43,185$      (223)$                -$    -$    994$        60$     44,016$    -$           402$        44,417$       

One-time expenses: 2024 Additions:
2023 Bargaining signing bonus Facilities Service employees 2 FTE for additional stop cleaning: $155k

Bus Charger Maintenance Contract and tech training: $275k
Other Increases: Move Non-Rev Fleet Fuel and Maint to Capital Services: -$25k
Fuel Increases: $12k
Parts Increases: $23k
Other materials and services increases: $63k

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget

2024 
Budget 



Office of 
Communication

$4,279,000
16.5 FTE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Department FY 2023 
Budget

FY 2024 
Budget Change

Office of Communication & Marketing $3,962,000 $4,279,000 $561,000

Totals $3,962,000 $4,279,000 $561,000



Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $1,387,000  $1,607,000  15.9% 
Fringe                          613,000                           775,000  26.4% 
Services                       1,025,000                        1,008,000  -1.7% 
Fuel/Power                                      -                               1,000  0.0% 
Utilities                              4,000                               5,000  25.0% 
Other O&M                          933,000                           883,000  -5.4% 
Totals $3,962,000  $4,279,000  8.0% 

Department FY 2023 
Budget

FY 2024 
Budget Change

Office of Communication & Marketing 15.0 17.5 2.5

Totals 15.0 17.5 2.5

2023 Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage and 
Fringe Other 2024 Base

2023 Carry 
Forward

2024 
Additions

2024 
Budget 

Request
3,962$                   -$           -$           -$           99$            68$            4,128$      -$           150$          4,279$ 

One-time expenses: Other Increases:
None Inflation adjustments for contract services and other items

Staffing Changes: 2024 Additions:
None Communications Social Media Spec: $102k

Communications 0.5 FTE Graphics Specialist: $48k

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget

2024 
Budget 



his Office brings together an Enterprise-wide view of UTA’s critical systems that drive Agency performance.

 

 

 

 

Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Enterprise Strategy $1,165,000  $1,835,000  $670,000  
IT Director 18,605,000  21,300,000  2,695,000  
Ops Analysis 2,580,000  2,843,000  263,000  
Data Strategy 1,408,000  1,441,000  33,000  
Organizational Excellence 1,250,000  1,226,000  (24,000) 
Totals $25,009,000  $28,645,000  $3,637,000  

Enterprise Strategy 
Admin

$1,835,000            
11.0 FTE

Information 
Technology    
$21,300,000          

74.5 FTE

Operations Analysis  
$2,843,000             

24.0 FTE

Data Strategy     
$1,441,000               

8.5 FTE

Organizational 
Excellence     
$1,226,000               

7.0 FTE



Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $10,831,000  $11,413,000  5.4% 
Fringe 4,483,000 4,884,000 8.9% 
Services 7,629,000 9,800,000 28.5% 
Fuel/Power 16,000 15,000 -6.3% 
Utilities 909,000 1,281,000 40.9% 
Parts 53,000 53,000 0.0% 
Other O&M 1,089,000 1,200,000 10.2% 
Totals $25,009,000  $28,645,000  14.5% 

Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Enterprise Strategy 9.0 11.0 2.0 
IT Director 73.5 74.5 1.0 
Ops Analysis 23.0 24.0 1.0 
Data Strategy 8.5 8.5 - 
Organizational Excellence 8.0 7.0 (1.0) 
Totals 122.0 125.0 3.0 

 

2023 Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage and 
Fringe Other 2024 Base

2023 Carry 
Forward

2024 
Additions

2024 
Budget 

Request
25,009$                 (40)$           165$          -$           776$          2,236$      28,145$    -$           500$          28,645$ 

One-time expenses: Other:
Windows  Server Migration: $0.1 million Increased Contract Service Costs: $2.1 million

Other materials and services increases: $0.1 million
Staffing Changes:
Transfer in of Special Projects Director from COO 2024 Additions:

IT Systems Integrator 1.0 FTE: $140k
Transit App Detour module: $88k

Other Increases: Maint cost new Claims system: $75k
Other materials and services increases: $0.8 million Ent Strat Change Mgt Contract Svcs: $100k

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget

2024 
Budget 



Chief Financial 
Office & 

Treasurer
$1,260,000

3.0 FTE

Budget 
$1,033,000

8.0 FTE 

Supply 
Chain

$5,728,000 
54.0 FTE 

Fares
$3,823,000

30.0 FTE 

Accounting
$2,842,000

25.0 FTE 

Grants 
$1,671,000

10.0 FTE

Risk 
Mangement 
$3,930,000

6.0 FTE

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Accounting $2,096,000  $2,842,000  $746,000  
Budget 529,000  1,033,000  504,000  
Fares 3,642,000  3,823,000  181,000  
Finance 598,000  1,260,000  662,000  
Grants 1,637,000  1,671,000  34,000  
Risk Management 3,507,000  3,930,000  423,000  
Supply Chain 5,451,000  5,728,000  277,000  
Totals $17,461,000  $20,287,000  $2,826,000  

Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $8,838,000  $10,261,000  16.1% 
Fringe                       4,218,000                         4,923,000  16.7% 
Services                       1,045,000                         1,602,000  53.3% 
Fuel/Power                            45,000                              42,000  -6.7% 

Utilities                            86,000                              77,000  -10.5% 

Parts                          278,000                            169,000  -39.2% 

Other O&M                       3,433,000                         4,019,000  17.1% 

Capitalized Costs                        (482,000)                        (806,000) 67.2% 

Totals $17,461,000  $20,287,000  16.2% 



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Accounting 17.0 25.0 8.0 
Budget 4.0 8.0 4.0 
Fares 30.0 30.0 - 
Finance 3.0 3.0 - 
Grants 10.0 10.0 - 
Risk Management 6.0 6.0 - 
Supply Chain 54.0 54.0 - 
Totals 124.0 136.0 12.0 

2023 
Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service Wage and Fringe Other 2024 Base

2023 Carry 
Forward

2024 
Additions

2024 
Budget 
Request

17,461$      (32)$            368$            -$          636$                    798$      19,231$           -$           1,056$           20,287$    

One-time expenses: Other Increases:
Bargaining Signing Bonus: $25k Inflation adjustments for contract services and other items: $800k
Fares Contract Svcs: $6k

Staffing Changes: 2024 Additions:
Finance Office Administrator (annualized cost) Finance Ops/HR Budget Analyst: $131k
Upgrade of Treasury position from Admin to Asst Treasurer Finance Analyst: $148k
Transfer of Capital Accounting staff to Finance from Capital Svcs Liability/Contract Analyst: $162k

Accounting Payroll Mgr: $170k
Accounting 2 FTE A/P Coordinators: $150k
Capital Accountant (partially capitalized) $45k
ERP Requirements Evaluation and Documentation: $250k

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget

2024 
Budget 



 

 

 

 

Capital Services
$425,000
2.0 FTE

Capital Development 

$1,949,000
16.5 FTE

Capital Construction

$1,666,000
14.5 FTE

Capital Proj Ctrls

$1,633,000
14.0 FTE

Real Estate and TOD

$1,870,000
12.0 FTE



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Capital Construction $2,394,000  $1,666,000  ($728,000) 
Capital Development 1,980,000  1,949,000  (31,000) 
Capital Projects & Controls 2,131,000  1,633,000  (498,000) 
Capital Services 492,000  425,000  (67,000) 
Real Estate & TOD 1,773,000  1,870,000  97,000  
Totals $8,771,000  $7,543,000  ($1,228,000) 

Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $5,803,000  $5,991,000  3.2% 
Fringe 2,702,000 2,760,000 2.1% 
Services 1,557,000 1,772,000 13.8% 
Fuel/Power 18,000 47,000 161.1% 
Utilities 20,000 98,000 390.0% 
Parts 1,000 1,000 0.0% 
Other O&M 900,000 503,000 -44.1% 
Capitalized Costs -2,230,000 -3,629,000 62.7% 
Totals $8,771,000  $7,543,000  -14.0% 



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Capital Construction 16.5 14.5 (2.0) 
Capital Development 14.5 16.5 2.0 
Capital Projects & Controls 17.0 14.0 (3.0) 
Capital Services 2.0 2.0 - 
Real Estate & TOD 12.0 12.0 - 
Totals 62.0 59.0 (3.0) 

 

 

2023 Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage and 
Fringe Other 2024 Base

2023 Carry 
Forward

2024 
Additions

2024 
Budget 

Request
8,771$                   (514)$        (226)$        -$           431$          (1,010)$     7,451$      -$           91$            7,543$ 

One-time expenses: Other Increases:
Contract Services: $255k Other materials and services increases: $0.1 million
Transfer of computer maint costs to IT: $205k Revision of methodology charging labor to capital programs
New employee setup costs: $55k

2024 Additions:
Staffing Changes: Orchard Trail contributions: $20k
Transfer of Capital Account staff to Finance Transfer of Non-Rev Fleet Exp from other Depts: $71k

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget

2024 
Budget 



People Office 
Admin

$2,582,000
11.0 FTE

Talent 
Acquisition
$1,765,000

10.0 FTE

HR Business 
Partner

$728,000
6.0 FTE

Total 
Rewards

$1,722,000
9.0 FTE

Talent 
Development

$1,082,000
8.0 FTE

Workforce Tech 
Training 

$3,529,000       
46.0 FTE

Civil Rights 
$606,000
4.0 FTE

 

 

 

 

 

 

o 



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Chief People Officer $2,286,000  $2,582,000  $296,000  
Talent Acquisition 1,455,000  1,765,000  310,000  
Talent Development 1,059,000  1,081,000  22,000  
HR Business Partner 642,000  728,000  86,000  
Workforce Technical Training 4,901,000  3,529,000  (1,372,000) 
Civil Rights 628,000  606,000  (22,000) 
Total Rewards 1,516,000  1,722,000  206,000  
Totals $12,487,000  $12,013,000  ($474,000) 

Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $5,925,000  $6,716,000  13.4% 
Fringe 2,571,000 2,706,000 5.3% 
Services 2,585,000 1,024,000 -60.4% 
Fuel/Power 4,000 4,000 0.0% 
Utilities 20,000 23,000 15.0% 
Other O&M 1,383,000 1,541,000 11.4% 
Totals $12,487,000  $12,013,000  -3.8% 



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Chief People Officer 10.0 11.0 1.0 
HR Business Partner 5.0 6.0 1.0 
Talent Development 7.0 8.0 1.0 
Workforce Technical Training 42.0 46.0 4.0 
Talent Acquisition 10.0 10.0 - 
Total Rewards 8.0 9.0 1.0 
Civil Rights 4.0 4.0 - 
Totals 86.0 94.0 8.0 

Trainees (included in totals) 
22.0 27.0 5.0 

 

 

2023 
Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage and 
Fringe Other 2024 Base

2023 Carry 
Forward

2024 
Additions

2024 
Budget 
Request

12,487$      (1,805)$          338$      -$    400$         69$     11,489$  -$          524$          12,013$ 

One-time expenses: 2024 Additions:
Xpan HR system implementation: $1.5 million MOW Trainer: $125k
Workforce Planning Tool: $100k Data Entry Specialist: $79k
Succession Planning: $117k HR Specialist 0.5 FTE increase to full time: $31k
Training hardware: $60k ESL Trainer 1.0 FTE
Other small items: $28k Recruitment marketing: $200k

Total Rewards temp help: $40k
Staffing Changes: Inclusion and Belonging consulting: $50k
Strategic Analyst (annualized cost)
Transfer In 0.5 FTE from Security for Admin/Budget mgt Other Increases:

Other materials and services increases: $0.1 million

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget

2024 
Budget 



 

 

 

 

 

 

Office of 
Planning & 

Engagement 
$765,000
2.0 FTE 

Customer 
Experience
$876,000 
6.0 FTE 

Community 
Engagement
$1,634,000

9.5 FTE 

Customer 
Service

$3,340,000
46.7 FTE 

Innovative 
Mobility

$12,949,000
5.0 FTE

Planning
$2,804,000

9.5 FTE 

Service 
Planning
$775,000
5.5 FTE



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Chief Planning & Engagement $709,000  $765,000  $56,000  
Service Planning 863,000 775,000 -88,000 
Planning 2,720,000 2,804,000 84,000 
Community Engagement 1,494,000 1,634,000 140,000 
Customer Experience 465,000 876,000 411,000 
Customer Service 3,401,000 3,340,000 -61,000 
Innovative Mobility 9,164,000 12,949,000 3,785,000 
Totals $18,817,000  $23,144,000  $4,327,000  

Category FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Wages $4,849,000  $5,345,000  10.2% 
Fringe 2,300,000 2,531,000 10.0% 
Services 10,765,000 13,688,000 27.2% 
Fuel/Power 315,000 445,000 41.3% 
Utilities 25,000 23,000 -8.0% 
Other O&M 581,000 1,150,000 97.9% 
Capitalized Costs -18,000 -38,000 111.1% 
Totals $18,817,000  $23,144,000  23.0% 



Department FY 2023  
Budget 

FY 2024  
Budget Change 

Chief Planning & Engagement 2.0 2.0 - 
Service Planning 5.5 5.5 - 
Planning 11.5 9.5 (2.0) 
Community Engagement 9.5 9.5 - 
Customer Experience 3.0 6.0 3.0 
Customer Service 46.7 46.7 - 
Innovative Mobility 3.0 5.0 2.0 
Totals 81.2 84.2 3.0 

 

2023 Budget

2023
One-Time 
Expenses Staffing Service

Wage and 
Fringe Other 2024 Base

2023 Carry 
Forward

2024 
Additions

2024 
Budget 

Request
18,817$                 (830)$        22$            -$           388$          362$          18,759$    325$          4,060$      23,144$ 

One-time expenses: Other Increases:
Planning project completions: $0.3 million Other materials and services increases: $0.4 million
Ambassador program startup: $0.5 million

2023 Carry Forward:
Staffing Changes: On Board Survey: $325k
Planner move from Capital Services (partial year adjustment)

2024 Additions:
South Salt Lake County Microtransit increased service
2 FTE Planners: $260k

2023 Additions 2024 Adjustments 2024 Budget

2024 
Budget 



UTA’s $1.3 billion 5-Year Capital Plan: 

Funds State of Good Repair projects that are consistent with UTA’s Transit Asset Management Plan and 
keep the system operating safely. Over $800 million of this $1.3 billion investment is targeted to asset 
management or safety and security. These high priority investments in UTA’s existing infrastructure, 
equipment, and rolling stock allows the needed maintenance and replacement are programmed to 
occur at the optimal time to control costs and keep the system in a state of good repair. 

Funds expansion projects that are consistent with the regional long-range plan and UTA’s future service 
needs. UTA is continually looking to invest, upgrade, and modernize the system including providing 
improved bus stops and end of line station additions. It also invests in UTA’s facility infrastructure 
including completion of the Depot District bus maintenance facility, Mount Ogden Administration 
building expansion, Jordan River building remodel, and planning and concept development of 
alternatives for a new Central Headquarters building. 

The Bipartisan Infrastructure Law passed in 2021 significantly increased federal transportation and 
transit funding. UTA has been active and has several large grants currently pending with FTA and plans 
to submit others as the Notice of Funding Opportunities (NOFO) are published. The plan also includes 
$117.0 million in secured funding from State and local partners and $445.6 million in UTA funding to 
demonstrate UTA’s commitment and financial capacity to deliver these projects and enhance UTA’s 
applications. The UTA funds will be reallocated and repurposed if the grant funds are not secured. UTA 
funds pooled with Federal, State, and Local partner funds are used to maximize resources and capacity.  

Additionally, this plan funds major capacity improvement projects including the Ogden-Weber Bus 
Rapid Transit Line or Ogden Express (OGX), the Mid-Valley Connector bus rapid transit project, the 
Westside Express project, and others. This budget also provides funding for studies and seed money for 
projects across the system.  

The 5-Year Capital Plan is fiscally constrained and focused on project delivery. The plan emphasizes the 
delivery of the capital projects and will focus on updating and standardizing processes and procedures 
to maximize available capital funds over the forecasted 5-year period. Regular reporting on schedule 
and budget will be done to ensure consistent project delivery, transparency, and accountability. 

 



The following tables are developed with reference to the 5-Year Capital Plan documents produced by Project 
Controls in the Service Development Office. The capital revenue in this section is listed on an accrual-basis 
such that projects balance in each year of work. Note that the capital revenue listed in financials reconciling at 
the organization-wide level (including opening and closing cash balances) are listed on a cash-basis. This may 
result in some discrepancies for state funds received in the years prior to their actual usage.  

Reporting Group 
2024 Total 

Budget 
2024 Grants 

2024 State 
& Local 

2024 UTA & 
Lease 

2024 Bonds 

5310 Projects* $6,278,000   $   4,951,000  $     1,127,000  $         200,000  $                      -   
Capital Projects 62,408,000 19,729,000 26,176,000 16,503,000 - 
Charging Infrastructure 1,141,000 - 910,000 231,000 - 
Facilities 25,557,000 - - 24,227,000 1,330,000 
Information Technology 21,411,000 - - 21,411,000 - 
Infrastructure SGR Projects 50,202,000 22,800,000 56,000 27,346,000 - 
Planning 1,950,000 920,000 289,000 741,000 - 
Property/TOC 1,989,000 991,000 128,000 870,000 - 
Revenue/Service Vehicles 48,835,000 8,545,000 1,910,000 33,380,000 5,000,000 
Safety and Security 10,662,000 84,000 - 10,578,000 - 
Grand Total $230,433,000  $58,020,000  $30,596,000  $135,487,000  $6,330,000  

*Subrecipients responsible for local match     

 



Highlighted Projects 2024 Total 
Budget 

2024 Grants 
& Lease 

2024 UTA 
Funds 

2024 Bonds 

Infrastructure SGR Projects $45,679,000  $22,800,000   $ 22,879,000   $                   -   

 TPSS Component Replacement     16,000,000      12,800,000         3,200,000                          -  

 

Rail Switches & Trackwork Controls 
Rehab/Replacement 

       7,000,000                          -         7,000,000                          -  

 Rail Replacement Program        6,100,000         4,880,000         1,220,000                          -  

 Train Control Rehab & Replacement        6,062,000                          -         6,062,000                          -  

 OCS Rehab/Replace        3,400,000         2,720,000            680,000                          -  

 Fiber Rehab/Replacement        3,352,000                          -         3,352,000                          -  

 Grade Crossing Replacement Program        3,000,000         2,400,000            600,000                          -  

 Bridge Rehabilitation & Maintenance           400,000                          -            400,000                          -  

 Ballast and Tie replacement           300,000                          -            300,000                          -  

 Other Infrastructure SGR Projects              65,000                          -               65,000                          -  
Revenue/Service Vehicles  $ 34,001,000   $   5,000,000   $ 24,001,000   $   5,000,000  

 

SD100/SD160 Light Rail Vehicle 
Replacement 

    10,000,000         5,000,000                          -         5,000,000  

 Light Rail Vehicle Rehab        9,500,000                          -         9,500,000                          -  

 Paratransit Replacements        5,581,000                          -         5,581,000                          -  

 Commuter Rail Engine Overhaul        3,400,000                          -         3,400,000                          -  

 Van Pool Van Replacements        2,305,000                          -         2,305,000                          -  

 Other Revenue/Service Vehicles        3,215,000                          -         3,215,000                          -  
Information Technology  $ 12,894,000   $                   -    $ 12,894,000   $                   -   

 

ICI222- Fares Systems Replacement 
Program 

    12,141,000                          -      12,141,000                          -  

 Other            753,000                          -            753,000                          -  
Facilities  $ 11,387,000   $                   -    $ 10,057,000   $   1,330,000  

 Jordan River #2 Remodel        5,500,000                          -         5,500,000                          -  

 Other         5,887,000                          -         4,557,000         1,330,000  
Safety and Security  $   8,105,000   $                   -    $   8,105,000   $                   -   

 

Replacement Non-Revenue Support 
Vehicles 

       6,000,000                          -         6,000,000                          -  

 Other         2,105,000                          -         2,105,000                          -  
Other  $   3,110,000   $                   -    $   3,110,000   $                   -   

Grand Total $ 115,176,000  $ 27,800,000   $ 81,046,000   $   6,330,000  



Highlighted Projects 2024 Total 
Budget 

2024 Grants 
& Lease 

2024 State & 
Local 

2024 UTA 
Funds 

Mid-Valley Connector $10,000,000   $                -   $10,000,000   $                -   
VW Battery Buses 7,391,000 3,268,000 625,000 3,498,000 
Ogden/Weber State Uni BRT 5,600,000 4,935,000 140,000 525,000 
HB322 Future Rail Car Purchase  5,000,000 - - 5,000,000 
Capital Contingency 5,000,000 - - 5,000,000 
New TRAX platform S Jordan 4,500,000 - 4,500,000 - 
MOW Training Yard 4,245,000 - - 4,245,000 
S-Line Extension 4,000,000 - 4,000,000 - 
Red Signal Enforcement 3,956,000 - - 3,956,000 
TOD Working Capital 3,554,000 8,203,000 19,265,000 22,224,000 
Grand Total $53,246,000  $16,406,000  $38,530,000  $44,448,000  

Year  Total Budget Grants & Lease State & Local UTA Funds Bonds 
2024 $230,433,000  $58,020,000  $30,596,000  $135,487,000  $6,330,000  
2025 325,959,000 95,903,000 47,028,000 174,673,000 8,355,000 
2026 263,352,000 78,357,000 28,232,000 148,743,000 8,020,000 
2027 194,589,000 44,832,000 8,185,000 122,622,000 18,950,000 
2028 257,565,000 51,281,000 3,000,000 114,587,000 88,697,000 

Grand Total $1,271,898,000  $328,393,000  $117,041,000  $696,112,000  $130,352,000  
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Sources 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028  Total % 
  UTA Local $108,253  $110,910  $95,864  $62,182  $68,417  $445,626  35% 

 Grants 58,020  95,903  78,357  44,832  51,281  328,393  26% 

 Lease 27,234  63,763  52,879  60,440  46,170  250,486  20% 

 Bond 6,330  8,355  8,020  18,950  88,697  130,352  10% 

 State 21,773  44,632  28,190  8,185  3,000  105,780  8% 

 Local Partner 8,823  2,396  42  - - 11,261  1% 
TOTAL (in $USD Thousands) $230,433  $325,959  $263,352  $194,589  $257,565  $1,271,898  100% 

         
Uses 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 Total % 

 LR Vehicle Replacement $10,000  $36,000  $36,000  $37,900  $120,000  $239,900  19% 

 Replacement Buses 100  30,000  30,000  30,000  30,000  120,100  9% 

 Mid-Valley Connector 10,000  45,700  44,987  - - 100,687  8% 

 Light Rail Vehicle Rehab 9,500  11,000  9,000  9,000  9,000  47,500  4% 
  Train Ctrl Rehab/Replace 6,062  10,900  9,467  9,900  10,400  46,729  4% 

 Revenue/Service Vehicles 29,235  26,233  21,606  17,379  17,609  112,062  9% 

 Capital Projects 52,408  67,656  38,742  25,367  16,625  200,798  16% 

 Infrastructure SGR Projects 44,140  28,134  23,959  20,300  21,448  137,981  11% 

 Facilities 25,557  32,077  21,454  25,051  9,964  114,103  9% 

 Information Technology 21,411  21,234  13,063  5,752  9,256  70,716  6% 

 Safety and Security 10,662  8,836  6,825  6,816  6,409  39,548  3% 

 5310 Projects 6,278  4,020  3,456  4,359  4,089  22,202  2% 

 Charging Infrastructure 1,141  2,889  3,943  2,065  2,065  12,103  1% 

 Planning 1,950  1,130  700  700  700  5,180  0% 

 Property/TOC 1,989  150  150  - - 2,289  0% 
TOTAL (in $USD Thousands) $230,433  $325,959  $263,352  $194,589  $257,565  $1,271,898  100% 







Replacement 
Year

EOL 
Age

Model Year 
Replacement

Total 
New 

Buses
Price Per Bus (Est) Extended Cost Year Total $

2023         14 2007             12  $            650,638.15  $         7,807,657.82  $       30,480,352.58 

2023         14 2009             25  $            596,649.86  $       14,916,246.56 

2023         14 2009             13  $            596,649.86  $         7,756,448.21 

2024         14 2010             36  $            616,040.98  $       22,177,475.38  $       38,696,620.20 

2024         12 2012               9  $            616,040.98  $         5,544,368.85 

2024         12 Expansion             10  $         1,097,477.60  $       10,974,775.98 

2025         18 2007             11  $            636,062.31  $         6,996,685.46  $       42,725,359.73 

2025         14 2011             27  $            636,062.31  $       17,173,682.50 

2025         14 2011               3  $            636,062.31  $         1,908,186.94 

2025         12 2013             24  $            693,616.87  $       16,646,804.82 

2026         14 2012             15  $         1,169,972.85  $       17,549,592.78  $       50,800,064.92 

2026         14 2012             15  $            656,734.34  $         9,851,015.10 

2026         12 Expansion             20  $         1,169,972.85  $       23,399,457.04 

2027         18 2009               5  $         1,207,996.97  $         6,039,984.85  $       26,819,130.93 

2027         14 2013               2  $         1,207,996.97  $         2,415,993.94 

2027         12 2015             23  $            739,434.60  $       17,006,995.73 

2027         14 2013               2  $            678,078.21  $         1,356,156.41 





Year Project Name Rail Line Mode Funding Requested
2023 S-Curve Red Light Rail 3,500,000$                         
2023 5300/5400 Interlocking Blue Light Rail
2023 Union Interlocking Blue/Green Light Rail
2023 Freight Interlocking Curve Anchoring Red Light Rail
2024 450 South Crossover Red Light Rail 3,500,000$                         
2024 Rice Interlocking Red Light Rail
2024 Ballpark Interlocking and Paxton work Blue Light Rail
2025 Yellowstone Interlocking Blue Light Rail 4,000,000$                         
2025 Cushing Interlocking Blue Light Rail
2026 Beetdigger Interlocking Blue Light Rail 4,000,000$                         
2027 Health Interlocking Red Light Rail 4,000,000$                         
2027 Rice Interlocking Red Light Rail



- 
- 
- 
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1 Introduction 

1.1 Purpose of document 

Utah Transit Authority Board of Trustees Policy No. 2.1 Financial Management, requires the Executive Director to 
develop a five-year capital plan and update it every year for inclusion in the annual budget process discussions and 
approvals. The plan must be fiscally constrained and maintain all assets in a state of good repair to protect the 
Authority’s capital investments, maintain safety and minimize future maintenance and replacement costs. Five-year 
forecasts help mitigate challenges of applying a one-year budget to multi-year projects, and also helps in long-range 
budget planning, including setting of priorities. 

1.2 Definition of Capital Projects 

For the purpose of this document, capital projects include all construction, capital improvements, major equipment 
purchases and other special projects requiring one or more expenditures totaling $25,000 or more. This includes 
projects that are partially or fully funded by outside funding sources (e.g. grants, state funds, local partners, etc.). Other 
requests under $25,000 should be included in departmental operating budgets. 
Examples of capital projects include: 

• New construction (new transit infrastructure, facilities, buildings or major additions, including 
• studies/design to support future project construction) 
• Building repairs, renovations, demolition, or upgrades 
• Major maintenance (capital renewal and deferred maintenance) 
• Safety, ADA, or Legal Compliance construction projects 
• Energy conservation improvements 
• Grounds improvement 
• Real Estate Acquisition or Leasing 
• Vehicles 
• HVAC/Reroofing Projects 
• Telecommunication and Information Technology systems (hardware and/or software) 
• New or replacement equipment or furniture 

 

2 Five-year Capital Plan Development Process 

The annual capital planning process results in a prioritized list of projects for the upcoming fiscal year capital budget and 
a forward-looking five-year capital plan. In general, the projects incorporated into the capital plan must reflect UTA’s 
Strategic Plan and regional transit initiatives. 

2.1 Project Requests 

New project requests are submitted annually and prioritized by management for funding consideration. The proposed 
project should meet a specific objective such as a mobility need, state of good repair or infrastructure need or 
requirement, and be consistent with UTA’s overall strategic plan and goals. Project requests must include the overall 
project costs, the yearly budget needs for the project development, and the long-term operating and maintenance costs, 
including state of good repair costs if applicable. Potential funding sources are also identified in the project request. 

 



2.2 Project Prioritization 

Completed project requests are compiled then prioritized by management.  
Prioritization considerations encompass UTA’s Operating Priorities including: 

 Service 
o Leveraging grants and other partner funds 
o Contributing to system improvements 

 Stewardship 
o Maintaining a State of Good Repair 
o Assuring a safe system 

 People 
o Benefits to UTA patrons 
o Benefits to UTA employees 

Projects with a lower priority may be reduced in scope or moved to subsequent years as necessary. Once prioritized, the 
draft 5-year plan is submitted to the Executive Team for review. Requests are trimmed as needed to meet the 
anticipated 5-year budget resources, which is based on committed or reasonably foreseeable funding sources. 
 

3 Proposed Capital Plan 

Overview 
The 2024-2028 capital requests have been compiled and prioritized. Tables showing the proposed capital budget by year 
are presented below in year of expenditure dollars, as well as overall 5-year summaries by both project chief and 
funding source. Attachment A shows the detailed list of projects proposed to be funded, including the annual and 5-year 
budget, anticipated grant or local partner funds, and the required UTA funds for each project. 
The proposed capital plan for 2024 has been incorporated into UTA’s 2024 annual budget. Any new, unforeseen items 
that come up during the year will be considered for annual budget adjustments or amendments as needed. In the 
following tables, any discrepancy between the proposed budget and source funds is currently being pursued through 
grant applications or partner discussions.



2024-2028 Five Year Capital Plan

Chief Office/Project Name
2024 Total 

Budget
2025 Total 

Budget
2026 Total 

Budget
2027 Total 

Budget
2028 Total 

Budget
2024-2028 Total 

Budget
Capital Services 180,438,000  275,072,000  228,033,000  168,750,000  228,986,000  1,081,279,000   

FMA516 - Corridor Fencing 60,000  60,000  60,000  60,000  60,000  300,000  
FMA679 - Building Remodels/Reconfigurations 1,490,000   1,290,000   1,190,000   1,040,000   540,000  5,550,000   
FMA680 - Suicide Prevention Research Project 139,000  -  -  -  -  139,000  
FMA687 - Layton Station Improvements 72,000  550,000  -  -  -  622,000  
FMA690 - Facility Program Development & Design 750,000  150,000  150,000  -  -  1,050,000   
FMA692 - Warm Springs Upgrades - 3,500,000 6,000,000   20,000,000   5,500,000   35,000,000   
FMA693 - Meadowbrook Electrification 231,000  1,786,000   1,836,000   -  -  3,853,000   
FMA694 - Electric Bus Chargers - 500,000 2,065,000   2,065,000   2,065,000   6,695,000   
FMA695 - Facility Program -  -  -  -  -  -  
MSP102 - Depot District 1,000,000   -  -  -  -  1,000,000   
MSP140 - Box Elder County Corridor Preservation 550,000  2,300,000   2,300,000   2,300,000   2,300,000   9,750,000   
MSP185 - Ogden/Weber State University BRT 5,600,000   -  -  -  -  5,600,000   
MSP189 - Signal Pre-emption Projects w/UDOT 56,000  -  -  -  -  56,000  
MSP193 - Weber County Corridor Preservation 250,000  2,700,000   2,700,000   -  -  5,650,000   
MSP202 - Davis-SLC Community Connector 2,200,000   3,400,000   -  -  -  5,600,000   
MSP207 - 3300/3500 South Max EXP\Optimization 2,361,000   -  -  -  -  2,361,000   
MSP208 - Clearfield FR Station Trail 1,510,000   -  -  -  -  1,510,000   
MSP215 - Sharp/Tintic Rail Corridor Connection 1,145,000   1,145,000   -  -  -  2,290,000   
MSP216 - Point of the Mountain Transit 1,500,000   500,000  500,000  500,000  1,000,000   4,000,000   
MSP224 - UTA ADA Bus Stop Improvements UTCO 378,000  378,000  -  -  -  756,000  
MSP229 - Bus Stop Improvements & Signing in Salt Lake County 1,500,000   -  -  -  -  1,500,000   
MSP240 - Operator Restrooms throughout System 332,000  -  -  -  -  332,000  
MSP248 - Planning & Environmental Analysis 300,000  300,000  300,000  300,000  300,000  1,500,000   
MSP252 - FrontRunner Strategic Double Tracking Project 2,000,000   2,000,000   2,000,000   2,000,000   2,000,000   10,000,000   
MSP253 - Mid-Valley Connector 10,000,000   45,700,000   44,987,000   -  -  100,687,000  
MSP254 - TechLink 1,250,000   -  -  -  -  1,250,000   
MSP255 - Central Corridor 100,000  -  -  -  -  100,000  
MSP258 - Mt. Ogden Amin Bldg. Expansion 1,330,000   5,355,000   5,020,000   -  -  11,705,000   
MSP259 - S-Line Extension 4,000,000   11,746,000   -  -  -  15,746,000   
MSP260 - Westside Express (5600 West) 3,500,000   16,500,000   15,000,000   8,122,000   - 43,122,000 
MSP262 - SLCentral HQ Office -  -  -  -  -  -  
MSP263 - TOD Working Capital 3,554,000   688,000  688,000  688,000  688,000  6,306,000   
MSP264 - FrontRunner Extension to Payson 2,530,000   3,080,000   3,080,000   -  -  8,690,000   
MSP265 - Program Management Support 2,000,000   3,000,000   3,000,000   3,000,000   3,000,000   14,000,000   
MSP267 - New Maintenance Training Facility 3,143,000   5,229,000   714,000  -  -  9,086,000   
MSP271 - MOW Training Yard 4,245,000   2,607,000   587,000  -  -  7,439,000   
MSP272 - TRAX Operational Simulator 634,000  -  -  -  -  634,000  
MSP274 - Historic Utah Southern Rail Trail -  -  -  -  -  -  
MSP275 - Station Area Planning 1,239,000   -  -  -  -  1,239,000   
MSP283 - ROW & Facility Property Opportunity Buy 1,000,000   1,000,000   1,000,000   1,000,000   1,000,000   5,000,000   
MSP286 - Utah County Park & Ride Lots 1,000,000   3,585,000   -  -  -  4,585,000   
MSP287 - 900 East UVX Station 3,370,000   -  -  -  -  3,370,000   
MSP288 - Sustainability Project Pool 350,000  100,000  100,000  100,000  100,000  750,000  
MSP289 - Historic Orchard Pathway (Box Elder County) 206,000  -  -  -  -  206,000  
MSP293 - Shephard Lane Betterment with UDOT for future FrontRunner Double Tracking - 3,700,000 -  -  -  3,700,000   
MSP300 - New TRAX platform in South Jordan 4,500,000   1,500,000   -  -  -  6,000,000   
MSP301 - Federal Bus Stops 5339 802,000  802,000  717,000  -  -  2,321,000   
MSP312 - Point of the Mountain FrontRunner Station 300,000  300,000  600,000  
MSP313 - Electric Charger Program -  -  -  -  -  -  

[153]
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2024-2028 Five Year Capital Plan

Chief Office/Project Name
2024 Total 

Budget
2025 Total 

Budget
2026 Total 

Budget
2027 Total 

Budget
2028 Total 

Budget
2024-2028 Total 

Budget
REV205 - Replacement Non-Revenue Support Vehicles 6,000,000           5,000,000           3,000,000           3,000,000           3,000,000           20,000,000         
REV209 - Paratransit Replacements 5,581,000           4,851,000           3,961,000           5,780,000           5,967,000           26,140,000         
REV211 - Replacement Buses 100,000              30,000,000         30,000,000         30,000,000         30,000,000         120,100,000      
REV212 - Park City Lo/No Grant 998,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      998,000              
REV224 - Bus Overhaul 1,500,000           1,500,000           1,500,000           1,500,000           1,500,000           7,500,000           
REV232 - Van Pool Van Replacements 2,305,000           1,716,000           1,757,000           1,800,000           1,843,000           9,421,000           
REV233 - Commuter Rail Vehicle Procurement - Used 500,000              5,500,000           5,000,000           -                      -                      11,000,000         
REV236 - VW Battery Buses 7,391,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      7,391,000           
REV238 - SD100/SD160 Light Rail Vehicle Replacement 10,000,000         36,000,000         36,000,000         37,900,000         120,000,000      239,900,000      
REV240 - Motor Pool Key Management System 330,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      330,000              
REV241 - NRV Ancillary Equipment (Trailers, etc.) 100,000              100,000              100,000              100,000              100,000              500,000              
REV242 - Replacement Non-rev equipment/special vehicles 500,000              500,000              500,000              500,000              500,000              2,500,000           
SGR040 - Light Rail Vehicle Rehab 9,500,000           11,000,000         9,000,000           9,000,000           9,000,000           47,500,000         
SGR047 - LRT Stray Current Control 511,000              526,000              542,000              558,000              575,000              2,712,000           
SGR353 - Commuter Rail Engine Overhaul 3,400,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      3,400,000           
SGR359 - Bridge Rehabilitation & Maintenance 400,000              420,000              440,000              460,000              500,000              2,220,000           
SGR370 - Red Signal Enforcement 3,956,000           3,409,000           2,863,000           -                      -                      10,228,000         
SGR385 - Rail Replacement Program 6,100,000           6,200,000           2,435,000           4,500,000           3,987,000           23,222,000         
SGR390 - Jordan River #2 Remodel 5,500,000           5,500,000           2,000,000           -                      -                      13,000,000         
SGR391 - Commuter Rail Vehicle Rehab and Replacement 1,000,000           3,750,000           3,750,000           3,750,000           3,750,000           16,000,000         
SGR393 - Grade Crossing Replacement Program 3,000,000           4,500,000           2,200,000           2,200,000           4,000,000           15,900,000         
SGR397 - TPSS Component Replacement 16,000,000         4,300,000           -                      -                      -                      20,300,000         
SGR398 - OCS Rehab/Replace 3,400,000           5,900,000           10,000,000         10,000,000         10,000,000         39,300,000         
SGR401 - Ballast and Tie replacement 300,000              300,000              300,000              300,000              300,000              1,500,000           
SGR403 - Train Control Rehab & Replacement 6,062,000           10,900,000         9,467,000           9,900,000           10,400,000         46,729,000         
SGR404 - Rail Switches & Trackwork Controls Rehab/Replacement 7,000,000           500,000              4,500,000           1,600,000           1,400,000           15,000,000         
SGR407 - Bus Stop Enhancements 750,000              1,275,000           1,275,000           1,275,000           1,275,000           5,850,000           
SGR408 - Route End of Line (EOL) Enhancements 225,000              1,650,000           1,650,000           1,650,000           1,650,000           6,825,000           
SGR409 - System Restrooms 2,135,000           2,245,000           1,120,000           1,120,000           -                      6,620,000           
SGR410 - Fiber Rehab/Replacement 3,352,000           1,519,000           679,000              682,000              686,000              6,918,000           
SGR411 - Farmington Ped Bridge Repairs 65,000                560,000              -                      -                      -                      625,000              

Enterprise Strategy 8,050,000           14,328,000         6,274,000           3,398,000           2,875,000           34,925,000         
ICI001 - Passenger Information 500,000              1,350,000           1,350,000           -                      -                      3,200,000           
ICI146 - FrontRunner WiFi Enhancements 250,000              100,000              100,000              50,000                50,000                550,000              
ICI173 - JDE System Enhancements 75,000                50,000                50,000                50,000                50,000                275,000              
ICI179 - Network Infrastructure Equipment & Software 384,000              939,000              279,000              150,000              150,000              1,902,000           
ICI185 - WFRC Grant for Passenger Info Improvements 120,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      120,000              
ICI186 - In House Application Development 200,000              200,000              200,000              200,000              200,000              1,000,000           
ICI191 - IT Managed Reserves 400,000              400,000              400,000              400,000              400,000              2,000,000           
ICI197 - Bus Communications On-Board Technology 200,000              200,000              200,000              200,000              200,000              1,000,000           
ICI198 - Info Security HW/SW (Cybersecurity, NIST & PCI Compliance) 250,000              260,000              475,000              250,000              525,000              1,760,000           
ICI199 - Rail Communication Onboard Tech 100,000              100,000              75,000                50,000                50,000                375,000              
ICI201 - Server, Storage Infrastructure Equipment & Softwa 369,000              394,000              200,000              173,000              1,050,000           2,186,000           
ICI202 - Radio Comm Infrastructure 75,000                50,000                50,000                50,000                50,000                275,000              
ICI214 - APC Upgrade 300,000              850,000              750,000              600,000              -                      2,500,000           
ICI216 - SSBU Mobility Center Trapeze software ADA Eligibility plug-in 170,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      170,000              
ICI217 - Transit Management System 200,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      200,000              
ICI224 - JDE 9.2 Applications Upgrade UNx -                      225,000              -                      225,000              -                      450,000              
ICI226 - New Radio Communication System 2,000,000           7,000,000           500,000              150,000              150,000              9,800,000           
ICI230 - Operations Systems 2,400,000           2,150,000           1,500,000           750,000              -                      6,800,000           
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ICI231 - United Way Tablet Upgrade 57,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      57,000                
ICI232 - SSBU Trapeze Customer Facing Electronic Fare Easy-Wallet -                      60,000                145,000              100,000              -                      305,000              

Executive Director (Safety) 2,448,000           1,736,000           1,725,000           1,716,000           1,229,000           8,854,000           
FMA604 - Safety General Projects 55,000                120,000              120,000              120,000              120,000              535,000              
FMA645 - Camera Sustainability 670,000              656,000              645,000              636,000              449,000              3,056,000           
FMA658 - Bus Replacement Camera System 620,000              620,000              620,000              620,000              620,000              3,100,000           
FMA681 - Arc Flash Analysis 763,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      763,000              
ICI140 - Next Crossing Cameras 40,000                40,000                40,000                40,000                40,000                200,000              
ICI229 - Red/Blue/Green/Frontrunner Camera Systems 300,000              300,000              300,000              300,000              -                      1,200,000           

Finance 28,535,000         19,110,000         18,780,000         16,496,000         20,466,000         103,387,000      
CDA006 - 5310 Administration Funds All Years 304,000              313,000              323,000              332,000              342,000              1,614,000           
FMA686 - Warehouse Equipment Managed Reserve 116,000              94,000                55,000                123,000              36,000                424,000              
ICI213 - eVoucher Phase 2 324,000              50,000                -                      -                      -                      374,000              
ICI222 - ICI222- Fares Systems Replacement Program 12,141,000         4,996,000           5,269,000           2,014,000           6,341,000           30,761,000         
MSP220 - FFY 2018 20-1901 Grant SLC/WV 5310 200,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      200,000              
MSP221 - FFY 2018 20-1902 Grant O/L 5310 200,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      200,000              
MSP222 - FFY 2018 20-1903 P/O 5310 200,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      200,000              
MSP251 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-006  P/O 5310 50,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      50,000                
MSP276 - FFY 2022 UT 2023 SL/WV 5310 1,000,000           591,000              -                      -                      -                      1,591,000           
MSP277 - FFY 2022 UT-2023-024 P/O 5310 500,000              115,000              -                      -                      -                      615,000              
MSP278 - FFY 2022 UT02023 O/L 5310 700,000              135,000              -                      -                      -                      835,000              
MSP279 - FFY 2021 UT-2023-013 O/L 5310 300,000              125,000              -                      -                      -                      425,000              
MSP280 - FFY 2021 UT-2023-014 SL/WV 5310 500,000              252,000              -                      -                      -                      752,000              
MSP281 - FFY 2021 UT-2023-023 P/O 5310 200,000              89,000                -                      -                      -                      289,000              
MSP297 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-005 Grant SL/WV 5310 50,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      50,000                
MSP297 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-011-01 SL/WV 5310 900,000              50,000                -                      -                      -                      950,000              
MSP298 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-007 O/L 5310 50,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      50,000                
MSP298 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-010-01 O/L 5310 500,000              50,000                -                      -                      -                      550,000              
MSP299 - FFY 2019/2020  UT-2021-009-01 P/O 5310 300,000              50,000                -                      -                      -                      350,000              
MSP302 - FFY 2024 O/L 5310 -                      -                      700,000              186,000              -                      886,000              
MSP303 - FFY 2023 O/L 5310 -                      700,000              160,000              -                      -                      860,000              
MSP304 - FFY 2023 P/O 5310 -                      500,000              134,000              -                      -                      634,000              
MSP305 - FFY 2023 SL/WV 5310 -                      1,000,000           639,000              -                      -                      1,639,000           
MSP306 - FFY 2026 All UZAs 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      3,423,000           3,423,000           
MSP307 - FFY 2025 All UZAs 5310 -                      -                      -                      3,000,000           324,000              3,324,000           
MSP308 - FFY 2024 SL/WV 5310 -                      -                      1,000,000           688,000              -                      1,688,000           
MSP309 - FFY 2024 P/O 5310 -                      -                      500,000              153,000              -                      653,000              
MSP999 - Capital Contingency 5,000,000           5,000,000           5,000,000           5,000,000           5,000,000           25,000,000         
REV239 - HB322 Future Rail Car Purchase Payment 5,000,000           5,000,000           5,000,000           5,000,000           5,000,000           25,000,000         

Operations 6,277,000           10,249,000         5,685,000           3,080,000           2,860,000           28,151,000         
FMA543 - Police Fleet Vehicles 605,000              605,000              605,000              605,000              385,000              2,805,000           
FMA652 - Facilities, Equipment Managed Reserve 800,000              800,000              800,000              800,000              800,000              4,000,000           
FMA653 - Facilities Rehab/Replacement 1,433,000           1,130,000           800,000              800,000              800,000              4,963,000           
FMA672 - Park & Ride Rehab/Replacement 400,000              400,000              400,000              400,000              400,000              2,000,000           
FMA673 - Stations and Platforms Rehab/Replacement 434,000              434,000              200,000              200,000              200,000              1,468,000           
FMA684 - Police Managed Reserve 250,000              275,000              275,000              275,000              275,000              1,350,000           
FMA685 - Wheel Truing Machine JRSC 500,000              3,500,000           2,000,000           -                      -                      6,000,000           
FMA688 - Lab Building FLHQ Demolition/Parking Lot 250,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      250,000              
FMA689 - New Bid Trailer for MB building 7 115,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      115,000              
FMA691 - Fuel master installation at Meadowbrook and Mt. Ogden 175,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      175,000              
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MSP210 - FrontRunner Bike Rack project 300,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      300,000              
SGR386 - LRV repairs for 1137 and 1122 1,015,000           3,105,000           605,000              -                      -                      4,725,000           

People 1,130,000           2,020,000           1,180,000           -                      -                      4,330,000           
ICI228 - CPO New HRIS system application upgrade 1,000,000           1,570,000           1,180,000           -                      -                      3,750,000           
MSP291 - CareATC Location Build Out 55,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      55,000                
MSP310 - Bus Training Simulator 75,000                450,000              -                      -                      -                      525,000              

Planning & Engagement 3,555,000           3,444,000           1,675,000           1,149,000           1,149,000           10,972,000         
MSP198 - Wayfinding Plan 150,000              300,000              300,000              300,000              300,000              1,350,000           
MSP270 - Transit Signal Priority On Board Units (TOBU) Project 815,000              1,711,000           933,000              449,000              449,000              4,357,000           
MSP284 - Route Planning Restoration using Equity Index 175,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      175,000              
MSP285 - Bus Speed and Reliability Program (BSRP) -                      100,000              100,000              100,000              100,000              400,000              
MSP292 - AOPP: Paratransit Forward Study 214,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      214,000              
MSP294 - Planning Studies Managed Reserves 350,000              605,000              300,000              300,000              300,000              1,855,000           
MSP314 - One-Time UTA On Demand Funds 326,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      326,000              
MSP315 - FHWA Charging & Fueling Infrastructure Community Program 910,000              603,000              42,000                -                      -                      1,555,000           
REV234 - Tooele County Microtransit & Vehicle Electrification 615,000              125,000              -                      -                      -                      740,000              

Grand Total 230,433,000      325,959,000      263,352,000      194,589,000      257,565,000      1,271,898,000   
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Capital Services 1,081,279,000   130,352,000      306,664,000      250,486,000      105,493,000      7,997,000           280,287,000      
FMA516 - Corridor Fencing 300,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      300,000              
FMA679 - Building Remodels/Reconfigurations 5,550,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      5,550,000           
FMA680 - Suicide Prevention Research Project 139,000              -                      84,000                -                      -                      -                      55,000                
FMA687 - Layton Station Improvements2 622,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      622,000              
FMA690 - Facility Program Development & Design 1,050,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,050,000           
FMA692 - Warm Springs Upgrades 35,000,000         -                      -                      35,000,000         -                      -                      -                      
FMA693 - Meadowbrook Electrification 3,853,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      3,853,000           
FMA694 - Electric Bus Chargers 6,695,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      6,695,000           
FMA695 - Facility Program -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP102 - Depot District 1,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,000,000           
MSP140 - Box Elder County Corridor Preservation 9,750,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      9,750,000           
MSP185 - Ogden/Weber State University BRT 5,600,000           -                      4,935,000           -                      -                      140,000              525,000              
MSP189 - Signal Pre-emption Projects w/UDOT 56,000                -                      -                      -                      56,000                -                      -                      
MSP193 - Weber County Corridor Preservation 5,650,000           -                      1,500,000           -                      -                      -                      4,150,000           
MSP202 - Davis-SLC Community Connector 5,600,000           -                      1,455,000           -                      4,100,000           -                      45,000                
MSP207 - 3300/3500 South Max EXP\Optimization 2,361,000           -                      2,196,000           -                      -                      -                      165,000              
MSP208 - Clearfield FR Station Trail 1,510,000           -                      1,404,000           -                      -                      106,000              -                      
MSP215 - Sharp/Tintic Rail Corridor Connection 2,290,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,290,000           
MSP216 - Point of the Mountain Transit 4,000,000           -                      2,000,000           -                      2,000,000           -                      -                      
MSP224 - UTA ADA Bus Stop Improvements UTCO 756,000              -                      706,000              -                      -                      -                      50,000                
MSP229 - Bus Stop Improvements & Signing in Salt Lake County 1,500,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,500,000           
MSP240 - Operator Restrooms throughout System 332,000              -                      179,000              -                      -                      -                      153,000              
MSP248 - Planning & Environmental Analysis 1,500,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,500,000           
MSP252 - FrontRunner Strategic Double Tracking Project 10,000,000         -                      -                      -                      10,000,000         -                      -                      
MSP253 - Mid-Valley Connector 100,687,000      -                      64,776,000         -                      18,625,000         -                      17,286,000         
MSP254 - TechLink 1,250,000           -                      950,000              -                      -                      -                      300,000              
MSP255 - Central Corridor 100,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      100,000              
MSP258 - Mt. Ogden Amin Bldg. Expansion 11,705,000         11,705,000         -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP259 - S-Line Extension 15,746,000         -                      -                      -                      12,000,000         -                      3,746,000           
MSP260 - Westside Express (5600 West) 43,122,000         -                      22,600,000         -                      20,522,000         -                      -                      
MSP262 - SLCentral HQ Office -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP263 - TOD Working Capital 6,306,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      6,306,000           
MSP264 - FrontRunner Extension to Payson 8,690,000           -                      -                      -                      7,590,000           -                      1,100,000           
MSP265 - Program Management Support 14,000,000         -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      14,000,000         
MSP267 - New Maintenance Training Facility 9,086,000           -                      -                      9,086,000           -                      -                      -                      
MSP271 - MOW Training Yard 7,439,000           -                      -                      7,439,000           -                      -                      -                      
MSP272 - TRAX Operational Simulator 634,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      634,000              
MSP274 - Historic Utah Southern Rail Trail -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP275 - Station Area Planning 1,239,000           -                      991,000              -                      -                      128,000              120,000              
MSP283 - ROW & Facility Property Opportunity Buy 5,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      5,000,000           
MSP286 - Utah County Park & Ride Lots 4,585,000           -                      4,264,000           -                      -                      -                      321,000              
MSP287 - 900 East UVX Station 3,370,000           -                      3,134,000           -                      -                      -                      236,000              
MSP288 - Sustainability Project Pool 750,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      750,000              
MSP289 - Historic Orchard Pathway (Box Elder County) 206,000              -                      187,000              -                      -                      -                      19,000                
MSP293 - Shephard Lane Betterment with UDOT for future FrontRunner Double Tracking 3,700,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      3,700,000           
MSP300 - New TRAX platform in South Jordan 6,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      6,000,000           -                      
MSP301 - Federal Bus Stops 53392 2,321,000           -                      1,855,000           -                      -                      -                      466,000              
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MSP312 - Point of the Mountain FrontRunner Station 600,000              -                      -                      -                      600,000              -                      -                      
MSP313 - Electric Charger Program -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
REV205 - Replacement Non-Revenue Support Vehicles 20,000,000         -                      -                      20,000,000         -                      -                      -                      
REV209 - Paratransit Replacements 26,140,000         -                      -                      25,940,000         -                      -                      200,000              
REV211 - Replacement Buses 120,100,000      -                      -                      119,600,000      -                      -                      500,000              
REV212 - Park City Lo/No Grant 998,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      998,000              -                      
REV224 - Bus Overhaul 7,500,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      7,500,000           
REV232 - Van Pool Van Replacements 9,421,000           -                      -                      9,421,000           -                      -                      -                      
REV233 - Commuter Rail Vehicle Procurement - Used 11,000,000         -                      -                      11,000,000         -                      -                      -                      
REV236 - VW Battery Buses 7,391,000           -                      3,268,000           -                      -                      625,000              3,498,000           
REV238 - SD100/SD160 Light Rail Vehicle Replacement 239,900,000      118,647,000      91,253,000         -                      30,000,000         -                      -                      
REV240 - Motor Pool Key Management System2 330,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      330,000              
REV241 - NRV Ancillary Equipment (Trailers, etc.)2 500,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      500,000              
REV242 - Replacement Non-rev equipment/special vehicles 2,500,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,500,000           
SGR040 - Light Rail Vehicle Rehab 47,500,000         -                      30,400,000         -                      -                      -                      17,100,000         
SGR047 - LRT Stray Current Control 2,712,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,712,000           
SGR353 - Commuter Rail Engine Overhaul 3,400,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      3,400,000           
SGR359 - Bridge Rehabilitation & Maintenance 2,220,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,220,000           
SGR370 - Red Signal Enforcement 10,228,000         -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      10,228,000         
SGR385 - Rail Replacement Program 23,222,000         -                      18,577,000         -                      -                      -                      4,645,000           
SGR390 - Jordan River #2 Remodel 13,000,000         -                      -                      13,000,000         -                      -                      -                      
SGR391 - Commuter Rail Vehicle Rehab and Replacement 16,000,000         -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      16,000,000         
SGR393 - Grade Crossing Replacement Program 15,900,000         -                      12,720,000         -                      -                      -                      3,180,000           
SGR397 - TPSS Component Replacement 20,300,000         -                      16,240,000         -                      -                      -                      4,060,000           
SGR398 - OCS Rehab/Replace 39,300,000         -                      20,990,000         -                      -                      -                      18,310,000         
SGR401 - Ballast and Tie replacement 1,500,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,500,000           
SGR403 - Train Control Rehab & Replacement 46,729,000         -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      46,729,000         
SGR404 - Rail Switches & Trackwork Controls Rehab/Replacement 15,000,000         -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      15,000,000         
SGR407 - Bus Stop Enhancements 5,850,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      5,850,000           
SGR408 - Route End of Line (EOL) Enhancements 6,825,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      6,825,000           
SGR409 - System Restrooms 6,620,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      6,620,000           
SGR410 - Fiber Rehab/Replacement 6,918,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      6,918,000           
SGR411 - Farmington Ped Bridge Repairs2 625,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      625,000              

Enterprise Strategy 34,925,000         -                      120,000              -                      -                      -                      34,805,000         
ICI001 - Passenger Information 3,200,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      3,200,000           
ICI146 - FrontRunner WiFi Enhancements 550,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      550,000              
ICI173 - JDE System Enhancements 275,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      275,000              
ICI179 - Network Infrastructure Equipment & Software 1,902,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,902,000           
ICI185 - WFRC Grant for Passenger Info Improvements 120,000              -                      120,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      
ICI186 - In House Application Development 1,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,000,000           
ICI191 - IT Managed Reserves 2,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,000,000           
ICI197 - Bus Communications On-Board Technology 1,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,000,000           
ICI198 - Info Security HW/SW (Cybersecurity, NIST & PCI Compliance) 1,760,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,760,000           
ICI199 - Rail Communication Onboard Tech 375,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      375,000              
ICI201 - Server, Storage Infrastructure Equipment & Softwa 2,186,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,186,000           
ICI202 - Radio Comm Infrastructure 275,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      275,000              
ICI214 - APC Upgrade 2,500,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,500,000           
ICI216 - SSBU Mobility Center Trapeze software ADA Eligibility plug-in 170,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      170,000              
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ICI217 - Transit Management System 200,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      200,000              
ICI224 - JDE 9.2 Applications Upgrade UNx 450,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      450,000              
ICI226 - New Radio Communication System 9,800,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      9,800,000           
ICI230 - Operations Systems 6,800,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      6,800,000           
ICI231 - United Way Tablet Upgrade2 57,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      57,000                
ICI232 - SSBU Trapeze Customer Facing Electronic Fare Easy-Wallet 305,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      305,000              

Executive Director (Safety) 8,854,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      8,854,000           
FMA604 - Safety General Projects 535,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      535,000              
FMA645 - Camera Sustainability 3,056,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      3,056,000           
FMA658 - Bus Replacement Camera System 3,100,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      3,100,000           
FMA681 - Arc Flash Analysis 763,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      763,000              
ICI140 - Next Crossing Cameras 200,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      200,000              
ICI229 - Red/Blue/Green/Frontrunner Camera Systems 1,200,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,200,000           

Finance 103,387,000      -                      20,532,000         -                      -                      1,420,000           81,435,000         
CDA006 - 5310 Administration Funds All Years 1,614,000           -                      1,614,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      
FMA686 - Warehouse Equipment Managed Reserve 424,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      424,000              
ICI213 - eVoucher Phase 2 374,000              -                      124,000              -                      -                      -                      250,000              
ICI222 - ICI222- Fares Systems Replacement Program 30,761,000         -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      30,761,000         
MSP220 - FFY 2018 20-1901 Grant SLC/WV 53102 200,000              -                      180,000              -                      -                      20,000                -                      
MSP221 - FFY 2018 20-1902 Grant O/L 53102 200,000              -                      180,000              -                      -                      20,000                -                      
MSP222 - FFY 2018 20-1903 P/O 53102 200,000              -                      180,000              -                      -                      20,000                -                      
MSP251 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-006  P/O 5310 50,000                -                      50,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP276 - FFY 2022 UT 2023 SL/WV 53102 1,591,000           -                      1,094,000           -                      -                      497,000              -                      
MSP277 - FFY 2022 UT-2023-024 P/O 5310 615,000              -                      385,000              -                      -                      230,000              -                      
MSP278 - FFY 2022 UT02023 O/L 5310 835,000              -                      572,000              -                      -                      263,000              -                      
MSP279 - FFY 2021 UT-2023-013 O/L 53102 425,000              -                      425,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP280 - FFY 2021 UT-2023-014 SL/WV 53102 752,000              -                      752,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP281 - FFY 2021 UT-2023-023 P/O 53102 289,000              -                      289,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP297 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-005 Grant SL/WV 5310 50,000                -                      50,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP297 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-011-01 SL/WV 5310 950,000              -                      760,000              -                      -                      190,000              -                      
MSP298 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-007 O/L 5310 50,000                -                      50,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP298 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-010-01 O/L 5310 550,000              -                      440,000              -                      -                      110,000              -                      
MSP299 - FFY 2019/2020  UT-2021-009-01 P/O 53102 350,000              -                      280,000              -                      -                      70,000                -                      
MSP302 - FFY 2024 O/L 5310 886,000              -                      886,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP303 - FFY 2023 O/L 5310 860,000              -                      860,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP304 - FFY 2023 P/O 5310 634,000              -                      634,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP305 - FFY 2023 SL/WV 5310 1,639,000           -                      1,639,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP306 - FFY 2026 All UZAs 5310 3,423,000           -                      3,423,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP307 - FFY 2025 All UZAs 5310 3,324,000           -                      3,324,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP308 - FFY 2024 SL/WV 5310 1,688,000           -                      1,688,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP309 - FFY 2024 P/O 5310 653,000              -                      653,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP999 - Capital Contingency 25,000,000         -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      25,000,000         
REV239 - HB322 Future Rail Car Purchase Payment 25,000,000         -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      25,000,000         

Operations 28,151,000         -                      277,000              -                      -                      -                      27,874,000         
FMA543 - Police Fleet Vehicles 2,805,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,805,000           
FMA652 - Facilities, Equipment Managed Reserve 4,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      4,000,000           
FMA653 - Facilities Rehab/Replacement 4,963,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      4,963,000           
FMA672 - Park & Ride Rehab/Replacement 2,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,000,000           
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FMA673 - Stations and Platforms Rehab/Replacement 1,468,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,468,000           
FMA684 - Police Managed Reserve 1,350,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,350,000           
FMA685 - Wheel Truing Machine JRSC 6,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      6,000,000           
FMA688 - Lab Building FLHQ Demolition/Parking Lot2 250,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      250,000              
FMA689 - New Bid Trailer for MB building 72 115,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      115,000              
FMA691 - Fuel master installation at Meadowbrook and Mt. Ogden 175,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      175,000              
MSP210 - FrontRunner Bike Rack project 300,000              -                      277,000              -                      -                      -                      23,000                
SGR386 - LRV repairs for 1137 and 1122 4,725,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      4,725,000           

People 4,330,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      4,330,000           
ICI228 - CPO New HRIS system application upgrade 3,750,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      3,750,000           
MSP291 - CareATC Location Build Out 55,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      55,000                
MSP310 - Bus Training Simulator 525,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      525,000              

Planning & Engagement 10,972,000         -                      800,000              -                      287,000              1,844,000           8,041,000           
MSP198 - Wayfinding Plan 1,350,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,350,000           
MSP270 - Transit Signal Priority On Board Units (TOBU) Project 4,357,000           -                      -                      -                      287,000              -                      4,070,000           
MSP284 - Route Planning Restoration using Equity Index 175,000              -                      175,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP285 - Bus Speed and Reliability Program (BSRP) 400,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      400,000              
MSP292 - AOPP: Paratransit Forward Study 214,000              -                      182,000              -                      -                      32,000                -                      
MSP294 - Planning Studies Managed Reserves 1,855,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      150,000              1,705,000           
MSP314 - One-Time UTA On Demand Funds 326,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      326,000              
MSP315 - FHWA Charging & Fueling Infrastructure Community Program 1,555,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      1,555,000           -                      
REV234 - Tooele County Microtransit & Vehicle Electrification 740,000              -                      443,000              -                      -                      107,000              190,000              

Grand Total 1,271,898,000   130,352,000      328,393,000      250,486,000      105,780,000      11,261,000        445,626,000      
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Capital Services 180,438,000      6,330,000           51,872,000         27,234,000         21,486,000         6,497,000           67,019,000         
FMA516 - Corridor Fencing 60,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      60,000                
FMA679 - Building Remodels/Reconfigurations 1,490,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,490,000           
FMA680 - Suicide Prevention Research Project 139,000              -                      84,000                -                      -                      -                      55,000                
FMA687 - Layton Station Improvements 72,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      72,000                
FMA690 - Facility Program Development & Design 750,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      750,000              
FMA692 - Warm Springs Upgrades -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FMA693 - Meadowbrook Electrification 231,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      231,000              
FMA694 - Electric Bus Chargers -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FMA695 - Facility Program -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP102 - Depot District 1,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,000,000           
MSP140 - Box Elder County Corridor Preservation 550,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      550,000              
MSP185 - Ogden/Weber State University BRT 5,600,000           -                      4,935,000           -                      -                      140,000              525,000              
MSP189 - Signal Pre-emption Projects w/UDOT 56,000                -                      -                      -                      56,000                -                      -                      
MSP193 - Weber County Corridor Preservation 250,000              -                      250,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP202 - Davis-SLC Community Connector 2,200,000           -                      970,000              -                      1,200,000           -                      30,000                
MSP207 - 3300/3500 South Max EXP\Optimization 2,361,000           -                      2,196,000           -                      -                      -                      165,000              
MSP208 - Clearfield FR Station Trail 1,510,000           -                      1,404,000           -                      -                      106,000              -                      
MSP215 - Sharp/Tintic Rail Corridor Connection 1,145,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,145,000           
MSP216 - Point of the Mountain Transit 1,500,000           -                      1,500,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP224 - UTA ADA Bus Stop Improvements UTCO 378,000              -                      353,000              -                      -                      -                      25,000                
MSP229 - Bus Stop Improvements & Signing in Salt Lake County 1,500,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,500,000           
MSP240 - Operator Restrooms throughout System 332,000              -                      179,000              -                      -                      -                      153,000              
MSP248 - Planning & Environmental Analysis 300,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      300,000              
MSP252 - FrontRunner Strategic Double Tracking Project 2,000,000           -                      -                      -                      2,000,000           -                      -                      
MSP253 - Mid-Valley Connector 10,000,000         -                      -                      -                      10,000,000         -                      -                      
MSP254 - TechLink 1,250,000           -                      950,000              -                      -                      -                      300,000              
MSP255 - Central Corridor 100,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      100,000              
MSP258 - Mt. Ogden Amin Bldg. Expansion 1,330,000           1,330,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP259 - S-Line Extension 4,000,000           -                      -                      -                      4,000,000           -                      -                      
MSP260 - Westside Express (5600 West) 3,500,000           -                      2,100,000           -                      1,400,000           -                      -                      
MSP262 - SLCentral HQ Office -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP263 - TOD Working Capital 3,554,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      3,554,000           
MSP264 - FrontRunner Extension to Payson 2,530,000           -                      -                      -                      2,530,000           -                      -                      
MSP265 - Program Management Support 2,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,000,000           
MSP267 - New Maintenance Training Facility 3,143,000           -                      -                      3,143,000           -                      -                      -                      
MSP271 - MOW Training Yard 4,245,000           -                      -                      4,245,000           -                      -                      -                      
MSP272 - TRAX Operational Simulator 634,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      634,000              
MSP274 - Historic Utah Southern Rail Trail -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP275 - Station Area Planning 1,239,000           -                      991,000              -                      -                      128,000              120,000              
MSP283 - ROW & Facility Property Opportunity Buy 1,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,000,000           
MSP286 - Utah County Park & Ride Lots 1,000,000           -                      930,000              -                      -                      -                      70,000                
MSP287 - 900 East UVX Station 3,370,000           -                      3,134,000           -                      -                      -                      236,000              
MSP288 - Sustainability Project Pool 350,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      350,000              
MSP289 - Historic Orchard Pathway (Box Elder County) 206,000              -                      187,000              -                      -                      -                      19,000                
MSP293 - Shephard Lane Betterment with UDOT for future FrontRunner Double Tracking -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP300 - New TRAX platform in South Jordan 4,500,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      4,500,000           -                      
MSP301 - Federal Bus Stops 5339 802,000              -                      641,000              -                      -                      -                      161,000              
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MSP312 - Point of the Mountain FrontRunner Station 300,000              -                      -                      -                      300,000              -                      -                      
MSP313 - Electric Charger Program -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
REV205 - Replacement Non-Revenue Support Vehicles 6,000,000           -                      -                      6,000,000           -                      -                      -                      
REV209 - Paratransit Replacements 5,581,000           -                      -                      5,541,000           -                      -                      40,000                
REV211 - Replacement Buses 100,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      100,000              
REV212 - Park City Lo/No Grant 998,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      998,000              -                      
REV224 - Bus Overhaul 1,500,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,500,000           
REV232 - Van Pool Van Replacements 2,305,000           -                      -                      2,305,000           -                      -                      -                      
REV233 - Commuter Rail Vehicle Procurement - Used 500,000              -                      -                      500,000              -                      -                      -                      
REV236 - VW Battery Buses 7,391,000           -                      3,268,000           -                      -                      625,000              3,498,000           
REV238 - SD100/SD160 Light Rail Vehicle Replacement 10,000,000         5,000,000           5,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      
REV240 - Motor Pool Key Management System 330,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      330,000              
REV241 - NRV Ancillary Equipment (Trailers, etc.) 100,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      100,000              
REV242 - Replacement Non-rev equipment/special vehicles 500,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      500,000              
SGR040 - Light Rail Vehicle Rehab 9,500,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      9,500,000           
SGR047 - LRT Stray Current Control 511,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      511,000              
SGR353 - Commuter Rail Engine Overhaul 3,400,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      3,400,000           
SGR359 - Bridge Rehabilitation & Maintenance 400,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      400,000              
SGR370 - Red Signal Enforcement 3,956,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      3,956,000           
SGR385 - Rail Replacement Program 6,100,000           -                      4,880,000           -                      -                      -                      1,220,000           
SGR390 - Jordan River #2 Remodel 5,500,000           -                      -                      5,500,000           -                      -                      -                      
SGR391 - Commuter Rail Vehicle Rehab and Replacement 1,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,000,000           
SGR393 - Grade Crossing Replacement Program 3,000,000           -                      2,400,000           -                      -                      -                      600,000              
SGR397 - TPSS Component Replacement 16,000,000         -                      12,800,000         -                      -                      -                      3,200,000           
SGR398 - OCS Rehab/Replace 3,400,000           -                      2,720,000           -                      -                      -                      680,000              
SGR401 - Ballast and Tie replacement 300,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      300,000              
SGR403 - Train Control Rehab & Replacement 6,062,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      6,062,000           
SGR404 - Rail Switches & Trackwork Controls Rehab/Replacement 7,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      7,000,000           
SGR407 - Bus Stop Enhancements 750,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      750,000              
SGR408 - Route End of Line (EOL) Enhancements 225,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      225,000              
SGR409 - System Restrooms 2,135,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,135,000           
SGR410 - Fiber Rehab/Replacement 3,352,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      3,352,000           
SGR411 - Farmington Ped Bridge Repairs 65,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      65,000                

Enterprise Strategy 8,050,000           -                      120,000              -                      -                      -                      7,930,000           
ICI001 - Passenger Information 500,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      500,000              
ICI146 - FrontRunner WiFi Enhancements 250,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      250,000              
ICI173 - JDE System Enhancements 75,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      75,000                
ICI179 - Network Infrastructure Equipment & Software 384,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      384,000              
ICI185 - WFRC Grant for Passenger Info Improvements 120,000              -                      120,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      
ICI186 - In House Application Development 200,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      200,000              
ICI191 - IT Managed Reserves 400,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      400,000              
ICI197 - Bus Communications On-Board Technology 200,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      200,000              
ICI198 - Info Security HW/SW (Cybersecurity, NIST & PCI Compliance) 250,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      250,000              
ICI199 - Rail Communication Onboard Tech 100,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      100,000              
ICI201 - Server, Storage Infrastructure Equipment & Softwa 369,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      369,000              
ICI202 - Radio Comm Infrastructure 75,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      75,000                
ICI214 - APC Upgrade 300,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      300,000              
ICI216 - SSBU Mobility Center Trapeze software ADA Eligibility plug-in 170,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      170,000              
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ICI217 - Transit Management System 200,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      200,000              
ICI224 - JDE 9.2 Applications Upgrade UNx -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
ICI226 - New Radio Communication System 2,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,000,000           
ICI230 - Operations Systems 2,400,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,400,000           
ICI231 - United Way Tablet Upgrade 57,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      57,000                
ICI232 - SSBU Trapeze Customer Facing Electronic Fare Easy-Wallet -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

Executive Director (Safety) 2,448,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,448,000           
FMA604 - Safety General Projects 55,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      55,000                
FMA645 - Camera Sustainability 670,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      670,000              
FMA658 - Bus Replacement Camera System 620,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      620,000              
FMA681 - Arc Flash Analysis 763,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      763,000              
ICI140 - Next Crossing Cameras 40,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      40,000                
ICI229 - Red/Blue/Green/Frontrunner Camera Systems 300,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      300,000              

Finance 28,535,000         -                      4,951,000           -                      -                      1,127,000           22,457,000         
CDA006 - 5310 Administration Funds All Years 304,000              -                      304,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      
FMA686 - Warehouse Equipment Managed Reserve 116,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      116,000              
ICI213 - eVoucher Phase 2 324,000              -                      124,000              -                      -                      -                      200,000              
ICI222 - ICI222- Fares Systems Replacement Program 12,141,000         -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      12,141,000         
MSP220 - FFY 2018 20-1901 Grant SLC/WV 5310 200,000              -                      180,000              -                      -                      20,000                -                      
MSP221 - FFY 2018 20-1902 Grant O/L 5310 200,000              -                      180,000              -                      -                      20,000                -                      
MSP222 - FFY 2018 20-1903 P/O 5310 200,000              -                      180,000              -                      -                      20,000                -                      
MSP251 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-006  P/O 5310 50,000                -                      50,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP276 - FFY 2022 UT 2023 SL/WV 5310 1,000,000           -                      687,000              -                      -                      313,000              -                      
MSP277 - FFY 2022 UT-2023-024 P/O 5310 500,000              -                      306,000              -                      -                      194,000              -                      
MSP278 - FFY 2022 UT02023 O/L 5310 700,000              -                      480,000              -                      -                      220,000              -                      
MSP279 - FFY 2021 UT-2023-013 O/L 5310 300,000              -                      300,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP280 - FFY 2021 UT-2023-014 SL/WV 5310 500,000              -                      500,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP281 - FFY 2021 UT-2023-023 P/O 5310 200,000              -                      200,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP297 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-005 Grant SL/WV 5310 50,000                -                      50,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP297 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-011-01 SL/WV 5310 900,000              -                      720,000              -                      -                      180,000              -                      
MSP298 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-007 O/L 5310 50,000                -                      50,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP298 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-010-01 O/L 5310 500,000              -                      400,000              -                      -                      100,000              -                      
MSP299 - FFY 2019/2020  UT-2021-009-01 P/O 5310 300,000              -                      240,000              -                      -                      60,000                -                      
MSP302 - FFY 2024 O/L 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP303 - FFY 2023 O/L 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP304 - FFY 2023 P/O 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP305 - FFY 2023 SL/WV 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP306 - FFY 2026 All UZAs 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP307 - FFY 2025 All UZAs 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP308 - FFY 2024 SL/WV 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP309 - FFY 2024 P/O 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP999 - Capital Contingency 5,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      5,000,000           
REV239 - HB322 Future Rail Car Purchase Payment 5,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      5,000,000           

Operations 6,277,000           -                      277,000              -                      -                      -                      6,000,000           
FMA543 - Police Fleet Vehicles 605,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      605,000              
FMA652 - Facilities, Equipment Managed Reserve 800,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      800,000              
FMA653 - Facilities Rehab/Replacement 1,433,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,433,000           
FMA672 - Park & Ride Rehab/Replacement 400,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      400,000              
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FMA673 - Stations and Platforms Rehab/Replacement 434,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      434,000              
FMA684 - Police Managed Reserve 250,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      250,000              
FMA685 - Wheel Truing Machine JRSC 500,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      500,000              
FMA688 - Lab Building FLHQ Demolition/Parking Lot 250,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      250,000              
FMA689 - New Bid Trailer for MB building 7 115,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      115,000              
FMA691 - Fuel master installation at Meadowbrook and Mt. Ogden 175,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      175,000              
MSP210 - FrontRunner Bike Rack project 300,000              -                      277,000              -                      -                      -                      23,000                
SGR386 - LRV repairs for 1137 and 1122 1,015,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,015,000           

People 1,130,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,130,000           
ICI228 - CPO New HRIS system application upgrade 1,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,000,000           
MSP291 - CareATC Location Build Out 55,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      55,000                
MSP310 - Bus Training Simulator 75,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      75,000                

Planning & Engagement 3,555,000           -                      800,000              -                      287,000              1,199,000           1,269,000           
MSP198 - Wayfinding Plan 150,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      150,000              
MSP270 - Transit Signal Priority On Board Units (TOBU) Project 815,000              -                      -                      -                      287,000              -                      528,000              
MSP284 - Route Planning Restoration using Equity Index 175,000              -                      175,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP285 - Bus Speed and Reliability Program (BSRP) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP292 - AOPP: Paratransit Forward Study 214,000              -                      182,000              -                      -                      32,000                -                      
MSP294 - Planning Studies Managed Reserves 350,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      150,000              200,000              
MSP314 - One-Time UTA On Demand Funds 326,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      326,000              
MSP315 - FHWA Charging & Fueling Infrastructure Community Program 910,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      910,000              -                      
REV234 - Tooele County Microtransit & Vehicle Electrification 615,000              -                      443,000              -                      -                      107,000              65,000                

Grand Total 230,433,000      6,330,000           58,020,000        27,234,000        21,773,000        8,823,000           108,253,000      
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Capital Services 275,072,000$    8,355,000$         92,226,000$      63,763,000$      44,632,000$      1,500,000$         64,596,000$      
FMA516 - Corridor Fencing 60,000$              -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    60,000$              
FMA679 - Building Remodels/Reconfigurations 1,290,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,290,000$         
FMA680 - Suicide Prevention Research Project -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
FMA687 - Layton Station Improvements 550,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    550,000$            
FMA690 - Facility Program Development & Design 150,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    150,000$            
FMA692 - Warm Springs Upgrades 3,500,000$         -$                    -$                    3,500,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    
FMA693 - Meadowbrook Electrification 1,786,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,786,000$         
FMA694 - Electric Bus Chargers 500,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    500,000$            
FMA695 - Facility Program -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP102 - Depot District -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP140 - Box Elder County Corridor Preservation 2,300,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    2,300,000$         
MSP185 - Ogden/Weber State University BRT -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP189 - Signal Pre-emption Projects w/UDOT -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP193 - Weber County Corridor Preservation 2,700,000$         -$                    625,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    2,075,000$         
MSP202 - Davis-SLC Community Connector 3,400,000$         -$                    485,000$            -$                    2,900,000$         -$                    15,000$              
MSP207 - 3300/3500 South Max EXP\Optimization -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP208 - Clearfield FR Station Trail -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP215 - Sharp/Tintic Rail Corridor Connection 1,145,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,145,000$         
MSP216 - Point of the Mountain Transit 500,000$            -$                    500,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP224 - UTA ADA Bus Stop Improvements UTCO 378,000$            -$                    353,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    25,000$              
MSP229 - Bus Stop Improvements & Signing in Salt Lake County -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP240 - Operator Restrooms throughout System -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP248 - Planning & Environmental Analysis 300,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    300,000$            
MSP252 - FrontRunner Strategic Double Tracking Project 2,000,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    2,000,000$         -$                    -$                    
MSP253 - Mid-Valley Connector 45,700,000$      -$                    33,705,000$      -$                    6,465,000$         -$                    5,530,000$         
MSP254 - TechLink -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP255 - Central Corridor -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP258 - Mt. Ogden Amin Bldg. Expansion 5,355,000$         5,355,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP259 - S-Line Extension 11,746,000$      -$                    -$                    -$                    8,000,000$         -$                    3,746,000$         
MSP260 - Westside Express (5600 West) 16,500,000$      -$                    9,063,000$         -$                    7,437,000$         -$                    -$                    
MSP262 - SLCentral HQ Office -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP263 - TOD Working Capital 688,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    688,000$            
MSP264 - FrontRunner Extension to Payson 3,080,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    2,530,000$         -$                    550,000$            
MSP265 - Program Management Support 3,000,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    3,000,000$         
MSP267 - New Maintenance Training Facility 5,229,000$         -$                    -$                    5,229,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP271 - MOW Training Yard 2,607,000$         -$                    -$                    2,607,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP272 - TRAX Operational Simulator -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP274 - Historic Utah Southern Rail Trail -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP275 - Station Area Planning -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP283 - ROW & Facility Property Opportunity Buy 1,000,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,000,000$         
MSP286 - Utah County Park & Ride Lots 3,585,000$         -$                    3,334,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    251,000$            
MSP287 - 900 East UVX Station -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP288 - Sustainability Project Pool 100,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    100,000$            
MSP289 - Historic Orchard Pathway (Box Elder County) -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP293 - Shephard Lane Betterment with UDOT for future FrontRunner Double Tracking 3,700,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    3,700,000$         
MSP300 - New TRAX platform in South Jordan 1,500,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,500,000$         -$                    
MSP301 - Federal Bus Stops 5339 802,000$            -$                    641,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    161,000$            

[165]



2024-2028 Five Year Capital Plan

Chief Office/Project Name
2025 Total 

Budget
2025 Total 

Budget- Bonds

2025 Total 
Budget- Grants 

Award Executed

2025 Total 
Budget- Lease

2025 Total 
Budget- State

2025 Total 
Budget- Local 

Partner

2025 Total 
Budget- UTA 

Funds

MSP312 - Point of the Mountain FrontRunner Station 300,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    300,000$            -$                    -$                    
MSP313 - Electric Charger Program -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
REV205 - Replacement Non-Revenue Support Vehicles 5,000,000$         -$                    -$                    5,000,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    
REV209 - Paratransit Replacements 4,851,000$         -$                    -$                    4,811,000$         -$                    -$                    40,000$              
REV211 - Replacement Buses 30,000,000$      -$                    -$                    29,900,000$      -$                    -$                    100,000$            
REV212 - Park City Lo/No Grant -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
REV224 - Bus Overhaul 1,500,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,500,000$         
REV232 - Van Pool Van Replacements 1,716,000$         -$                    -$                    1,716,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    
REV233 - Commuter Rail Vehicle Procurement - Used 5,500,000$         -$                    -$                    5,500,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    
REV236 - VW Battery Buses -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
REV238 - SD100/SD160 Light Rail Vehicle Replacement 36,000,000$      3,000,000$         18,000,000$      -$                    15,000,000$      -$                    -$                    
REV240 - Motor Pool Key Management System -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
REV241 - NRV Ancillary Equipment (Trailers, etc.) 100,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    100,000$            
REV242 - Replacement Non-rev equipment/special vehicles 500,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    500,000$            
SGR040 - Light Rail Vehicle Rehab 11,000,000$      -$                    8,800,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    2,200,000$         
SGR047 - LRT Stray Current Control 526,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    526,000$            
SGR353 - Commuter Rail Engine Overhaul -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
SGR359 - Bridge Rehabilitation & Maintenance 420,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    420,000$            
SGR370 - Red Signal Enforcement 3,409,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    3,409,000$         
SGR385 - Rail Replacement Program 6,200,000$         -$                    4,960,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    1,240,000$         
SGR390 - Jordan River #2 Remodel 5,500,000$         -$                    -$                    5,500,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    
SGR391 - Commuter Rail Vehicle Rehab and Replacement 3,750,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    3,750,000$         
SGR393 - Grade Crossing Replacement Program 4,500,000$         -$                    3,600,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    900,000$            
SGR397 - TPSS Component Replacement 4,300,000$         -$                    3,440,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    860,000$            
SGR398 - OCS Rehab/Replace 5,900,000$         -$                    4,720,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    1,180,000$         
SGR401 - Ballast and Tie replacement 300,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    300,000$            
SGR403 - Train Control Rehab & Replacement 10,900,000$      -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    10,900,000$      
SGR404 - Rail Switches & Trackwork Controls Rehab/Replacement 500,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    500,000$            
SGR407 - Bus Stop Enhancements 1,275,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,275,000$         
SGR408 - Route End of Line (EOL) Enhancements 1,650,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,650,000$         
SGR409 - System Restrooms 2,245,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    2,245,000$         
SGR410 - Fiber Rehab/Replacement 1,519,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,519,000$         
SGR411 - Farmington Ped Bridge Repairs 560,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    560,000$            

Enterprise Strategy 14,328,000$      -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    14,328,000$      
ICI001 - Passenger Information 1,350,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,350,000$         
ICI146 - FrontRunner WiFi Enhancements 100,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    100,000$            
ICI173 - JDE System Enhancements 50,000$              -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    50,000$              
ICI179 - Network Infrastructure Equipment & Software 939,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    939,000$            
ICI185 - WFRC Grant for Passenger Info Improvements -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
ICI186 - In House Application Development 200,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    200,000$            
ICI191 - IT Managed Reserves 400,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    400,000$            
ICI197 - Bus Communications On-Board Technology 200,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    200,000$            
ICI198 - Info Security HW/SW (Cybersecurity, NIST & PCI Compliance) 260,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    260,000$            
ICI199 - Rail Communication Onboard Tech 100,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    100,000$            
ICI201 - Server, Storage Infrastructure Equipment & Softwa 394,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    394,000$            
ICI202 - Radio Comm Infrastructure 50,000$              -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    50,000$              
ICI214 - APC Upgrade 850,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    850,000$            
ICI216 - SSBU Mobility Center Trapeze software ADA Eligibility plug-in -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
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ICI217 - Transit Management System -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
ICI224 - JDE 9.2 Applications Upgrade UNx 225,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    225,000$            
ICI226 - New Radio Communication System 7,000,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    7,000,000$         
ICI230 - Operations Systems 2,150,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    2,150,000$         
ICI231 - United Way Tablet Upgrade -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
ICI232 - SSBU Trapeze Customer Facing Electronic Fare Easy-Wallet 60,000$              -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    60,000$              

Executive Director (Safety) 1,736,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,736,000$         
FMA604 - Safety General Projects 120,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    120,000$            
FMA645 - Camera Sustainability 656,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    656,000$            
FMA658 - Bus Replacement Camera System 620,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    620,000$            
FMA681 - Arc Flash Analysis -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
ICI140 - Next Crossing Cameras 40,000$              -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    40,000$              
ICI229 - Red/Blue/Green/Frontrunner Camera Systems 300,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    300,000$            

Finance 19,110,000$      -$                    3,677,000$         -$                    -$                    293,000$            15,140,000$      
CDA006 - 5310 Administration Funds All Years 313,000$            -$                    313,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
FMA686 - Warehouse Equipment Managed Reserve 94,000$              -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    94,000$              
ICI213 - eVoucher Phase 2 50,000$              -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    50,000$              
ICI222 - ICI222- Fares Systems Replacement Program 4,996,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    4,996,000$         
MSP220 - FFY 2018 20-1901 Grant SLC/WV 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP221 - FFY 2018 20-1902 Grant O/L 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP222 - FFY 2018 20-1903 P/O 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP251 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-006  P/O 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP276 - FFY 2022 UT 2023 SL/WV 5310 591,000$            -$                    407,000$            -$                    -$                    184,000$            -$                    
MSP277 - FFY 2022 UT-2023-024 P/O 5310 115,000$            -$                    79,000$              -$                    -$                    36,000$              -$                    
MSP278 - FFY 2022 UT02023 O/L 5310 135,000$            -$                    92,000$              -$                    -$                    43,000$              -$                    
MSP279 - FFY 2021 UT-2023-013 O/L 5310 125,000$            -$                    125,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP280 - FFY 2021 UT-2023-014 SL/WV 5310 252,000$            -$                    252,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP281 - FFY 2021 UT-2023-023 P/O 5310 89,000$              -$                    89,000$              -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP297 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-005 Grant SL/WV 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP297 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-011-01 SL/WV 5310 50,000$              -$                    40,000$              -$                    -$                    10,000$              -$                    
MSP298 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-007 O/L 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP298 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-010-01 O/L 5310 50,000$              -$                    40,000$              -$                    -$                    10,000$              -$                    
MSP299 - FFY 2019/2020  UT-2021-009-01 P/O 5310 50,000$              -$                    40,000$              -$                    -$                    10,000$              -$                    
MSP302 - FFY 2024 O/L 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP303 - FFY 2023 O/L 5310 700,000$            -$                    700,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP304 - FFY 2023 P/O 5310 500,000$            -$                    500,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP305 - FFY 2023 SL/WV 5310 1,000,000$         -$                    1,000,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP306 - FFY 2026 All UZAs 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP307 - FFY 2025 All UZAs 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP308 - FFY 2024 SL/WV 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP309 - FFY 2024 P/O 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP999 - Capital Contingency 5,000,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    5,000,000$         
REV239 - HB322 Future Rail Car Purchase Payment 5,000,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    5,000,000$         

Operations 10,249,000$      -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    10,249,000$      
FMA543 - Police Fleet Vehicles 605,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    605,000$            
FMA652 - Facilities, Equipment Managed Reserve 800,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    800,000$            
FMA653 - Facilities Rehab/Replacement 1,130,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,130,000$         
FMA672 - Park & Ride Rehab/Replacement 400,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    400,000$            
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FMA673 - Stations and Platforms Rehab/Replacement 434,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    434,000$            
FMA684 - Police Managed Reserve 275,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    275,000$            
FMA685 - Wheel Truing Machine JRSC 3,500,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    3,500,000$         
FMA688 - Lab Building FLHQ Demolition/Parking Lot -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
FMA689 - New Bid Trailer for MB building 7 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
FMA691 - Fuel master installation at Meadowbrook and Mt. Ogden -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP210 - FrontRunner Bike Rack project -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
SGR386 - LRV repairs for 1137 and 1122 3,105,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    3,105,000$         

People 2,020,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    2,020,000$         
ICI228 - CPO New HRIS system application upgrade 1,570,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,570,000$         
MSP291 - CareATC Location Build Out -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP310 - Bus Training Simulator 450,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    450,000$            

Planning & Engagement 3,444,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    603,000$            2,841,000$         
MSP198 - Wayfinding Plan 300,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    300,000$            
MSP270 - Transit Signal Priority On Board Units (TOBU) Project 1,711,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,711,000$         
MSP284 - Route Planning Restoration using Equity Index -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP285 - Bus Speed and Reliability Program (BSRP) 100,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    100,000$            
MSP292 - AOPP: Paratransit Forward Study -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP294 - Planning Studies Managed Reserves 605,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    605,000$            
MSP314 - One-Time UTA On Demand Funds -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP315 - FHWA Charging & Fueling Infrastructure Community Program 603,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    603,000$            -$                    
REV234 - Tooele County Microtransit & Vehicle Electrification 125,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    125,000$            

Grand Total 325,959,000$    8,355,000$        95,903,000$      63,763,000$      44,632,000$      2,396,000$        110,910,000$    
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Capital Services 228,033,000$    8,020,000$         74,901,000$      52,879,000$      28,190,000$      -$                    64,043,000$      
FMA516 - Corridor Fencing 60,000$              -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    60,000$              
FMA679 - Building Remodels/Reconfigurations 1,190,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,190,000$         
FMA680 - Suicide Prevention Research Project -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
FMA687 - Layton Station Improvements -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
FMA690 - Facility Program Development & Design 150,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    150,000$            
FMA692 - Warm Springs Upgrades 6,000,000$         -$                    -$                    6,000,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    
FMA693 - Meadowbrook Electrification 1,836,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,836,000$         
FMA694 - Electric Bus Chargers 2,065,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    2,065,000$         
FMA695 - Facility Program -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP102 - Depot District -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP140 - Box Elder County Corridor Preservation 2,300,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    2,300,000$         
MSP185 - Ogden/Weber State University BRT -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP189 - Signal Pre-emption Projects w/UDOT -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP193 - Weber County Corridor Preservation 2,700,000$         -$                    625,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    2,075,000$         
MSP202 - Davis-SLC Community Connector -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP207 - 3300/3500 South Max EXP\Optimization -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP208 - Clearfield FR Station Trail -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP215 - Sharp/Tintic Rail Corridor Connection -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP216 - Point of the Mountain Transit 500,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    500,000$            -$                    -$                    
MSP224 - UTA ADA Bus Stop Improvements UTCO -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP229 - Bus Stop Improvements & Signing in Salt Lake County -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP240 - Operator Restrooms throughout System -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP248 - Planning & Environmental Analysis 300,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    300,000$            
MSP252 - FrontRunner Strategic Double Tracking Project 2,000,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    2,000,000$         -$                    -$                    
MSP253 - Mid-Valley Connector 44,987,000$      -$                    31,071,000$      -$                    2,160,000$         -$                    11,756,000$      
MSP254 - TechLink -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP255 - Central Corridor -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP258 - Mt. Ogden Amin Bldg. Expansion 5,020,000$         5,020,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP259 - S-Line Extension -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP260 - Westside Express (5600 West) 15,000,000$      -$                    9,000,000$         -$                    6,000,000$         -$                    -$                    
MSP262 - SLCentral HQ Office -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP263 - TOD Working Capital 688,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    688,000$            
MSP264 - FrontRunner Extension to Payson 3,080,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    2,530,000$         -$                    550,000$            
MSP265 - Program Management Support 3,000,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    3,000,000$         
MSP267 - New Maintenance Training Facility 714,000$            -$                    -$                    714,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP271 - MOW Training Yard 587,000$            -$                    -$                    587,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP272 - TRAX Operational Simulator -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP274 - Historic Utah Southern Rail Trail -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP275 - Station Area Planning -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP283 - ROW & Facility Property Opportunity Buy 1,000,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,000,000$         
MSP286 - Utah County Park & Ride Lots -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP287 - 900 East UVX Station -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP288 - Sustainability Project Pool 100,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    100,000$            
MSP289 - Historic Orchard Pathway (Box Elder County) -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP293 - Shephard Lane Betterment with UDOT for future FrontRunner Double Tracking -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP300 - New TRAX platform in South Jordan -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP301 - Federal Bus Stops 5339 717,000$            -$                    573,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    144,000$            
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MSP313 - Electric Charger Program -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
REV205 - Replacement Non-Revenue Support Vehicles 3,000,000$         -$                    -$                    3,000,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    
REV209 - Paratransit Replacements 3,961,000$         -$                    -$                    3,921,000$         -$                    -$                    40,000$              
REV211 - Replacement Buses 30,000,000$      -$                    -$                    29,900,000$      -$                    -$                    100,000$            
REV212 - Park City Lo/No Grant -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
REV224 - Bus Overhaul 1,500,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,500,000$         
REV232 - Van Pool Van Replacements 1,757,000$         -$                    -$                    1,757,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    
REV233 - Commuter Rail Vehicle Procurement - Used 5,000,000$         -$                    -$                    5,000,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    
REV236 - VW Battery Buses -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
REV238 - SD100/SD160 Light Rail Vehicle Replacement 36,000,000$      3,000,000$         18,000,000$      -$                    15,000,000$      -$                    -$                    
REV240 - Motor Pool Key Management System -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
REV241 - NRV Ancillary Equipment (Trailers, etc.) 100,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    100,000$            
REV242 - Replacement Non-rev equipment/special vehicles 500,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    500,000$            
SGR040 - Light Rail Vehicle Rehab 9,000,000$         -$                    7,200,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    1,800,000$         
SGR047 - LRT Stray Current Control 542,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    542,000$            
SGR353 - Commuter Rail Engine Overhaul -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
SGR359 - Bridge Rehabilitation & Maintenance 440,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    440,000$            
SGR370 - Red Signal Enforcement 2,863,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    2,863,000$         
SGR385 - Rail Replacement Program 2,435,000$         -$                    1,948,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    487,000$            
SGR390 - Jordan River #2 Remodel 2,000,000$         -$                    -$                    2,000,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    
SGR391 - Commuter Rail Vehicle Rehab and Replacement 3,750,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    3,750,000$         
SGR393 - Grade Crossing Replacement Program 2,200,000$         -$                    1,760,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    440,000$            
SGR397 - TPSS Component Replacement -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
SGR398 - OCS Rehab/Replace 10,000,000$      -$                    4,724,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    5,276,000$         
SGR401 - Ballast and Tie replacement 300,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    300,000$            
SGR403 - Train Control Rehab & Replacement 9,467,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    9,467,000$         
SGR404 - Rail Switches & Trackwork Controls Rehab/Replacement 4,500,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    4,500,000$         
SGR407 - Bus Stop Enhancements 1,275,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,275,000$         
SGR408 - Route End of Line (EOL) Enhancements 1,650,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,650,000$         
SGR409 - System Restrooms 1,120,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,120,000$         
SGR410 - Fiber Rehab/Replacement 679,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    679,000$            
SGR411 - Farmington Ped Bridge Repairs -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    

Enterprise Strategy 6,274,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    6,274,000$         
ICI001 - Passenger Information 1,350,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,350,000$         
ICI146 - FrontRunner WiFi Enhancements 100,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    100,000$            
ICI173 - JDE System Enhancements 50,000$              -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    50,000$              
ICI179 - Network Infrastructure Equipment & Software 279,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    279,000$            
ICI185 - WFRC Grant for Passenger Info Improvements -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
ICI186 - In House Application Development 200,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    200,000$            
ICI191 - IT Managed Reserves 400,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    400,000$            
ICI197 - Bus Communications On-Board Technology 200,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    200,000$            
ICI198 - Info Security HW/SW (Cybersecurity, NIST & PCI Compliance) 475,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    475,000$            
ICI199 - Rail Communication Onboard Tech 75,000$              -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    75,000$              
ICI201 - Server, Storage Infrastructure Equipment & Softwa 200,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    200,000$            
ICI202 - Radio Comm Infrastructure 50,000$              -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    50,000$              
ICI214 - APC Upgrade 750,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    750,000$            
ICI216 - SSBU Mobility Center Trapeze software ADA Eligibility plug-in -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
ICI217 - Transit Management System -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
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ICI224 - JDE 9.2 Applications Upgrade UNx -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
ICI226 - New Radio Communication System 500,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    500,000$            
ICI230 - Operations Systems 1,500,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,500,000$         
ICI231 - United Way Tablet Upgrade -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
ICI232 - SSBU Trapeze Customer Facing Electronic Fare Easy-Wallet 145,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    145,000$            

Executive Director (Safety) 1,725,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,725,000$         
FMA604 - Safety General Projects 120,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    120,000$            
FMA645 - Camera Sustainability 645,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    645,000$            
FMA658 - Bus Replacement Camera System 620,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    620,000$            
FMA681 - Arc Flash Analysis -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
ICI140 - Next Crossing Cameras 40,000$              -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    40,000$              
ICI229 - Red/Blue/Green/Frontrunner Camera Systems 300,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    300,000$            

Finance 18,780,000$      -$                    3,456,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    15,324,000$      
CDA006 - 5310 Administration Funds All Years 323,000$            -$                    323,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
FMA686 - Warehouse Equipment Managed Reserve 55,000$              -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    55,000$              
ICI213 - eVoucher Phase 2 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
ICI222 - ICI222- Fares Systems Replacement Program 5,269,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    5,269,000$         
MSP220 - FFY 2018 20-1901 Grant SLC/WV 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP221 - FFY 2018 20-1902 Grant O/L 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP222 - FFY 2018 20-1903 P/O 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP251 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-006  P/O 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP276 - FFY 2022 UT 2023 SL/WV 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP277 - FFY 2022 UT-2023-024 P/O 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP278 - FFY 2022 UT02023 O/L 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP279 - FFY 2021 UT-2023-013 O/L 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP280 - FFY 2021 UT-2023-014 SL/WV 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP281 - FFY 2021 UT-2023-023 P/O 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP297 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-005 Grant SL/WV 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP297 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-011-01 SL/WV 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP298 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-007 O/L 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP298 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-010-01 O/L 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP299 - FFY 2019/2020  UT-2021-009-01 P/O 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP302 - FFY 2024 O/L 5310 700,000$            -$                    700,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP303 - FFY 2023 O/L 5310 160,000$            -$                    160,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP304 - FFY 2023 P/O 5310 134,000$            -$                    134,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP305 - FFY 2023 SL/WV 5310 639,000$            -$                    639,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP306 - FFY 2026 All UZAs 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP307 - FFY 2025 All UZAs 5310 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP308 - FFY 2024 SL/WV 5310 1,000,000$         -$                    1,000,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP309 - FFY 2024 P/O 5310 500,000$            -$                    500,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP999 - Capital Contingency 5,000,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    5,000,000$         
REV239 - HB322 Future Rail Car Purchase Payment 5,000,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    5,000,000$         

Operations 5,685,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    5,685,000$         
FMA543 - Police Fleet Vehicles 605,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    605,000$            
FMA652 - Facilities, Equipment Managed Reserve 800,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    800,000$            
FMA653 - Facilities Rehab/Replacement 800,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    800,000$            
FMA672 - Park & Ride Rehab/Replacement 400,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    400,000$            
FMA673 - Stations and Platforms Rehab/Replacement 200,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    200,000$            
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FMA684 - Police Managed Reserve 275,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    275,000$            
FMA685 - Wheel Truing Machine JRSC 2,000,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    2,000,000$         
FMA688 - Lab Building FLHQ Demolition/Parking Lot -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
FMA689 - New Bid Trailer for MB building 7 -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
FMA691 - Fuel master installation at Meadowbrook and Mt. Ogden -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP210 - FrontRunner Bike Rack project -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
SGR386 - LRV repairs for 1137 and 1122 605,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    605,000$            

People 1,180,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,180,000$         
ICI228 - CPO New HRIS system application upgrade 1,180,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    1,180,000$         
MSP291 - CareATC Location Build Out -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP310 - Bus Training Simulator -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    

Planning & Engagement 1,675,000$         -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    42,000$              1,633,000$         
MSP198 - Wayfinding Plan 300,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    300,000$            
MSP270 - Transit Signal Priority On Board Units (TOBU) Project 933,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    933,000$            
MSP284 - Route Planning Restoration using Equity Index -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP285 - Bus Speed and Reliability Program (BSRP) 100,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    100,000$            
MSP292 - AOPP: Paratransit Forward Study -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP294 - Planning Studies Managed Reserves 300,000$            -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    300,000$            
MSP314 - One-Time UTA On Demand Funds -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    
MSP315 - FHWA Charging & Fueling Infrastructure Community Program 42,000$              -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    42,000$              -$                    
REV234 - Tooele County Microtransit & Vehicle Electrification -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    -$                    

Grand Total 263,352,000$    8,020,000$        78,357,000$      52,879,000$      28,190,000$      42,000$              95,864,000$      
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Capital Services 168,750,000      18,950,000         40,473,000         60,440,000         8,185,000           -                      40,702,000         
FMA516 - Corridor Fencing 60,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      60,000                
FMA679 - Building Remodels/Reconfigurations 1,040,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,040,000           
FMA680 - Suicide Prevention Research Project -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FMA687 - Layton Station Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FMA690 - Facility Program Development & Design -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FMA692 - Warm Springs Upgrades 20,000,000         -                      -                      20,000,000         -                      -                      -                      
FMA693 - Meadowbrook Electrification -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FMA694 - Electric Bus Chargers 2,065,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,065,000           
FMA695 - Facility Program -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP102 - Depot District -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP140 - Box Elder County Corridor Preservation 2,300,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,300,000           
MSP185 - Ogden/Weber State University BRT -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP189 - Signal Pre-emption Projects w/UDOT -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP193 - Weber County Corridor Preservation -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP202 - Davis-SLC Community Connector -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP207 - 3300/3500 South Max EXP\Optimization -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP208 - Clearfield FR Station Trail -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP215 - Sharp/Tintic Rail Corridor Connection -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP216 - Point of the Mountain Transit 500,000              -                      -                      -                      500,000              -                      -                      
MSP224 - UTA ADA Bus Stop Improvements UTCO -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP229 - Bus Stop Improvements & Signing in Salt Lake County -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP240 - Operator Restrooms throughout System -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP248 - Planning & Environmental Analysis 300,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      300,000              
MSP252 - FrontRunner Strategic Double Tracking Project 2,000,000           -                      -                      -                      2,000,000           -                      -                      
MSP253 - Mid-Valley Connector -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP254 - TechLink -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP255 - Central Corridor -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP258 - Mt. Ogden Amin Bldg. Expansion -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP259 - S-Line Extension -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP260 - Westside Express (5600 West) 8,122,000           -                      2,437,000           -                      5,685,000           -                      -                      
MSP262 - SLCentral HQ Office -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP263 - TOD Working Capital 688,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      688,000              
MSP264 - FrontRunner Extension to Payson -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP265 - Program Management Support 3,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      3,000,000           
MSP267 - New Maintenance Training Facility -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP271 - MOW Training Yard -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP272 - TRAX Operational Simulator -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP274 - Historic Utah Southern Rail Trail -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP275 - Station Area Planning -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP283 - ROW & Facility Property Opportunity Buy 1,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,000,000           
MSP286 - Utah County Park & Ride Lots -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP287 - 900 East UVX Station -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP288 - Sustainability Project Pool 100,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      100,000              
MSP289 - Historic Orchard Pathway (Box Elder County) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP293 - Shephard Lane Betterment with UDOT for future FrontRunner Double Tracking -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP300 - New TRAX platform in South Jordan -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP301 - Federal Bus Stops 5339 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
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MSP313 - Electric Charger Program -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
REV205 - Replacement Non-Revenue Support Vehicles 3,000,000           -                      -                      3,000,000           -                      -                      -                      
REV209 - Paratransit Replacements 5,780,000           -                      -                      5,740,000           -                      -                      40,000                
REV211 - Replacement Buses 30,000,000         -                      -                      29,900,000         -                      -                      100,000              
REV212 - Park City Lo/No Grant -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
REV224 - Bus Overhaul 1,500,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,500,000           
REV232 - Van Pool Van Replacements 1,800,000           -                      -                      1,800,000           -                      -                      -                      
REV233 - Commuter Rail Vehicle Procurement - Used -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
REV236 - VW Battery Buses -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
REV238 - SD100/SD160 Light Rail Vehicle Replacement 37,900,000         18,950,000         18,950,000         -                      -                      -                      -                      
REV240 - Motor Pool Key Management System -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
REV241 - NRV Ancillary Equipment (Trailers, etc.) 100,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      100,000              
REV242 - Replacement Non-rev equipment/special vehicles 500,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      500,000              
SGR040 - Light Rail Vehicle Rehab 9,000,000           -                      7,200,000           -                      -                      -                      1,800,000           
SGR047 - LRT Stray Current Control 558,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      558,000              
SGR353 - Commuter Rail Engine Overhaul -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
SGR359 - Bridge Rehabilitation & Maintenance 460,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      460,000              
SGR370 - Red Signal Enforcement -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
SGR385 - Rail Replacement Program 4,500,000           -                      3,600,000           -                      -                      -                      900,000              
SGR390 - Jordan River #2 Remodel -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
SGR391 - Commuter Rail Vehicle Rehab and Replacement 3,750,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      3,750,000           
SGR393 - Grade Crossing Replacement Program 2,200,000           -                      1,760,000           -                      -                      -                      440,000              
SGR397 - TPSS Component Replacement -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
SGR398 - OCS Rehab/Replace 10,000,000         -                      6,526,000           -                      -                      -                      3,474,000           
SGR401 - Ballast and Tie replacement 300,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      300,000              
SGR403 - Train Control Rehab & Replacement 9,900,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      9,900,000           
SGR404 - Rail Switches & Trackwork Controls Rehab/Replacement 1,600,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,600,000           
SGR407 - Bus Stop Enhancements 1,275,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,275,000           
SGR408 - Route End of Line (EOL) Enhancements 1,650,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,650,000           
SGR409 - System Restrooms 1,120,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,120,000           
SGR410 - Fiber Rehab/Replacement 682,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      682,000              
SGR411 - Farmington Ped Bridge Repairs -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

Enterprise Strategy 3,398,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      3,398,000           
ICI001 - Passenger Information -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
ICI146 - FrontRunner WiFi Enhancements 50,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      50,000                
ICI173 - JDE System Enhancements 50,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      50,000                
ICI179 - Network Infrastructure Equipment & Software 150,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      150,000              
ICI185 - WFRC Grant for Passenger Info Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
ICI186 - In House Application Development 200,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      200,000              
ICI191 - IT Managed Reserves 400,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      400,000              
ICI197 - Bus Communications On-Board Technology 200,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      200,000              
ICI198 - Info Security HW/SW (Cybersecurity, NIST & PCI Compliance) 250,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      250,000              
ICI199 - Rail Communication Onboard Tech 50,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      50,000                
ICI201 - Server, Storage Infrastructure Equipment & Softwa 173,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      173,000              
ICI202 - Radio Comm Infrastructure 50,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      50,000                
ICI214 - APC Upgrade 600,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      600,000              
ICI216 - SSBU Mobility Center Trapeze software ADA Eligibility plug-in -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
ICI217 - Transit Management System -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
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ICI224 - JDE 9.2 Applications Upgrade UNx 225,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      225,000              
ICI226 - New Radio Communication System 150,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      150,000              
ICI230 - Operations Systems 750,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      750,000              
ICI231 - United Way Tablet Upgrade -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
ICI232 - SSBU Trapeze Customer Facing Electronic Fare Easy-Wallet 100,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      100,000              

Executive Director (Safety) 1,716,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,716,000           
FMA604 - Safety General Projects 120,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      120,000              
FMA645 - Camera Sustainability 636,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      636,000              
FMA658 - Bus Replacement Camera System 620,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      620,000              
FMA681 - Arc Flash Analysis -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
ICI140 - Next Crossing Cameras 40,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      40,000                
ICI229 - Red/Blue/Green/Frontrunner Camera Systems 300,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      300,000              

Finance 16,496,000         -                      4,359,000           -                      -                      -                      12,137,000         
CDA006 - 5310 Administration Funds All Years 332,000              -                      332,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      
FMA686 - Warehouse Equipment Managed Reserve 123,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      123,000              
ICI213 - eVoucher Phase 2 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
ICI222 - ICI222- Fares Systems Replacement Program 2,014,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,014,000           
MSP220 - FFY 2018 20-1901 Grant SLC/WV 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP221 - FFY 2018 20-1902 Grant O/L 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP222 - FFY 2018 20-1903 P/O 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP251 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-006  P/O 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP276 - FFY 2022 UT 2023 SL/WV 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP277 - FFY 2022 UT-2023-024 P/O 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP278 - FFY 2022 UT02023 O/L 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP279 - FFY 2021 UT-2023-013 O/L 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP280 - FFY 2021 UT-2023-014 SL/WV 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP281 - FFY 2021 UT-2023-023 P/O 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP297 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-005 Grant SL/WV 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP297 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-011-01 SL/WV 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP298 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-007 O/L 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP298 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-010-01 O/L 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP299 - FFY 2019/2020  UT-2021-009-01 P/O 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP302 - FFY 2024 O/L 5310 186,000              -                      186,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP303 - FFY 2023 O/L 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP304 - FFY 2023 P/O 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP305 - FFY 2023 SL/WV 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP306 - FFY 2026 All UZAs 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP307 - FFY 2025 All UZAs 5310 3,000,000           -                      3,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP308 - FFY 2024 SL/WV 5310 688,000              -                      688,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP309 - FFY 2024 P/O 5310 153,000              -                      153,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP999 - Capital Contingency 5,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      5,000,000           
REV239 - HB322 Future Rail Car Purchase Payment 5,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      5,000,000           

Operations 3,080,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      3,080,000           
FMA543 - Police Fleet Vehicles 605,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      605,000              
FMA652 - Facilities, Equipment Managed Reserve 800,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      800,000              
FMA653 - Facilities Rehab/Replacement 800,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      800,000              
FMA672 - Park & Ride Rehab/Replacement 400,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      400,000              
FMA673 - Stations and Platforms Rehab/Replacement 200,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      200,000              
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FMA684 - Police Managed Reserve 275,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      275,000              
FMA685 - Wheel Truing Machine JRSC -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FMA688 - Lab Building FLHQ Demolition/Parking Lot -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FMA689 - New Bid Trailer for MB building 7 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FMA691 - Fuel master installation at Meadowbrook and Mt. Ogden -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP210 - FrontRunner Bike Rack project -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
SGR386 - LRV repairs for 1137 and 1122 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

People -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
ICI228 - CPO New HRIS system application upgrade -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP291 - CareATC Location Build Out -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP310 - Bus Training Simulator -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

Planning & Engagement 1,149,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,149,000           
MSP198 - Wayfinding Plan 300,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      300,000              
MSP270 - Transit Signal Priority On Board Units (TOBU) Project 449,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      449,000              
MSP284 - Route Planning Restoration using Equity Index -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP285 - Bus Speed and Reliability Program (BSRP) 100,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      100,000              
MSP292 - AOPP: Paratransit Forward Study -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP294 - Planning Studies Managed Reserves 300,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      300,000              
MSP314 - One-Time UTA On Demand Funds -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP315 - FHWA Charging & Fueling Infrastructure Community Program -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
REV234 - Tooele County Microtransit & Vehicle Electrification -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

Grand Total 194,589,000      18,950,000        44,832,000        60,440,000        8,185,000           -                      62,182,000        
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Capital Services 228,986,000      88,697,000         47,192,000         46,170,000         3,000,000           -                      43,927,000         
FMA516 - Corridor Fencing 60,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      60,000                
FMA679 - Building Remodels/Reconfigurations 540,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      540,000              
FMA680 - Suicide Prevention Research Project -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FMA687 - Layton Station Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FMA690 - Facility Program Development & Design -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FMA692 - Warm Springs Upgrades 5,500,000           -                      -                      5,500,000           -                      -                      -                      
FMA693 - Meadowbrook Electrification -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FMA694 - Electric Bus Chargers 2,065,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,065,000           
FMA695 - Facility Program -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP102 - Depot District -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP140 - Box Elder County Corridor Preservation 2,300,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,300,000           
MSP185 - Ogden/Weber State University BRT -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP189 - Signal Pre-emption Projects w/UDOT -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP193 - Weber County Corridor Preservation -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP202 - Davis-SLC Community Connector -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP207 - 3300/3500 South Max EXP\Optimization -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP208 - Clearfield FR Station Trail -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP215 - Sharp/Tintic Rail Corridor Connection -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP216 - Point of the Mountain Transit 1,000,000           -                      -                      -                      1,000,000           -                      -                      
MSP224 - UTA ADA Bus Stop Improvements UTCO -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP229 - Bus Stop Improvements & Signing in Salt Lake County -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP240 - Operator Restrooms throughout System -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP248 - Planning & Environmental Analysis 300,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      300,000              
MSP252 - FrontRunner Strategic Double Tracking Project 2,000,000           -                      -                      -                      2,000,000           -                      -                      
MSP253 - Mid-Valley Connector -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP254 - TechLink -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP255 - Central Corridor -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP258 - Mt. Ogden Amin Bldg. Expansion -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP259 - S-Line Extension -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP260 - Westside Express (5600 West) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP262 - SLCentral HQ Office -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP263 - TOD Working Capital 688,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      688,000              
MSP264 - FrontRunner Extension to Payson -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP265 - Program Management Support 3,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      3,000,000           
MSP267 - New Maintenance Training Facility -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP271 - MOW Training Yard -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP272 - TRAX Operational Simulator -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP274 - Historic Utah Southern Rail Trail -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP275 - Station Area Planning -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP283 - ROW & Facility Property Opportunity Buy 1,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,000,000           
MSP286 - Utah County Park & Ride Lots -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP287 - 900 East UVX Station -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP288 - Sustainability Project Pool 100,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      100,000              
MSP289 - Historic Orchard Pathway (Box Elder County) -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP293 - Shephard Lane Betterment with UDOT for future FrontRunner Double Tracking -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP300 - New TRAX platform in South Jordan -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP301 - Federal Bus Stops 5339 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
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MSP313 - Electric Charger Program -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
REV205 - Replacement Non-Revenue Support Vehicles 3,000,000           -                      -                      3,000,000           -                      -                      -                      
REV209 - Paratransit Replacements 5,967,000           -                      -                      5,927,000           -                      -                      40,000                
REV211 - Replacement Buses 30,000,000         -                      -                      29,900,000         -                      -                      100,000              
REV212 - Park City Lo/No Grant -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
REV224 - Bus Overhaul 1,500,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,500,000           
REV232 - Van Pool Van Replacements 1,843,000           -                      -                      1,843,000           -                      -                      -                      
REV233 - Commuter Rail Vehicle Procurement - Used -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
REV236 - VW Battery Buses -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
REV238 - SD100/SD160 Light Rail Vehicle Replacement 120,000,000      88,697,000         31,303,000         -                      -                      -                      -                      
REV240 - Motor Pool Key Management System -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
REV241 - NRV Ancillary Equipment (Trailers, etc.) 100,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      100,000              
REV242 - Replacement Non-rev equipment/special vehicles 500,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      500,000              
SGR040 - Light Rail Vehicle Rehab 9,000,000           -                      7,200,000           -                      -                      -                      1,800,000           
SGR047 - LRT Stray Current Control 575,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      575,000              
SGR353 - Commuter Rail Engine Overhaul -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
SGR359 - Bridge Rehabilitation & Maintenance 500,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      500,000              
SGR370 - Red Signal Enforcement -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
SGR385 - Rail Replacement Program 3,987,000           -                      3,189,000           -                      -                      -                      798,000              
SGR390 - Jordan River #2 Remodel -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
SGR391 - Commuter Rail Vehicle Rehab and Replacement 3,750,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      3,750,000           
SGR393 - Grade Crossing Replacement Program 4,000,000           -                      3,200,000           -                      -                      -                      800,000              
SGR397 - TPSS Component Replacement -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
SGR398 - OCS Rehab/Replace 10,000,000         -                      2,300,000           -                      -                      -                      7,700,000           
SGR401 - Ballast and Tie replacement 300,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      300,000              
SGR403 - Train Control Rehab & Replacement 10,400,000         -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      10,400,000         
SGR404 - Rail Switches & Trackwork Controls Rehab/Replacement 1,400,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,400,000           
SGR407 - Bus Stop Enhancements 1,275,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,275,000           
SGR408 - Route End of Line (EOL) Enhancements 1,650,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,650,000           
SGR409 - System Restrooms -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
SGR410 - Fiber Rehab/Replacement 686,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      686,000              
SGR411 - Farmington Ped Bridge Repairs -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

Enterprise Strategy 2,875,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,875,000           
ICI001 - Passenger Information -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
ICI146 - FrontRunner WiFi Enhancements 50,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      50,000                
ICI173 - JDE System Enhancements 50,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      50,000                
ICI179 - Network Infrastructure Equipment & Software 150,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      150,000              
ICI185 - WFRC Grant for Passenger Info Improvements -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
ICI186 - In House Application Development 200,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      200,000              
ICI191 - IT Managed Reserves 400,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      400,000              
ICI197 - Bus Communications On-Board Technology 200,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      200,000              
ICI198 - Info Security HW/SW (Cybersecurity, NIST & PCI Compliance) 525,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      525,000              
ICI199 - Rail Communication Onboard Tech 50,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      50,000                
ICI201 - Server, Storage Infrastructure Equipment & Softwa 1,050,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,050,000           
ICI202 - Radio Comm Infrastructure 50,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      50,000                
ICI214 - APC Upgrade -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
ICI216 - SSBU Mobility Center Trapeze software ADA Eligibility plug-in -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
ICI217 - Transit Management System -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
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ICI224 - JDE 9.2 Applications Upgrade UNx -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
ICI226 - New Radio Communication System 150,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      150,000              
ICI230 - Operations Systems -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
ICI231 - United Way Tablet Upgrade -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
ICI232 - SSBU Trapeze Customer Facing Electronic Fare Easy-Wallet -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

Executive Director (Safety) 1,229,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,229,000           
FMA604 - Safety General Projects 120,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      120,000              
FMA645 - Camera Sustainability 449,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      449,000              
FMA658 - Bus Replacement Camera System 620,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      620,000              
FMA681 - Arc Flash Analysis -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
ICI140 - Next Crossing Cameras 40,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      40,000                
ICI229 - Red/Blue/Green/Frontrunner Camera Systems -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

Finance 20,466,000         -                      4,089,000           -                      -                      -                      16,377,000         
CDA006 - 5310 Administration Funds All Years 342,000              -                      342,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      
FMA686 - Warehouse Equipment Managed Reserve 36,000                -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      36,000                
ICI213 - eVoucher Phase 2 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
ICI222 - ICI222- Fares Systems Replacement Program 6,341,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      6,341,000           
MSP220 - FFY 2018 20-1901 Grant SLC/WV 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP221 - FFY 2018 20-1902 Grant O/L 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP222 - FFY 2018 20-1903 P/O 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP251 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-006  P/O 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP276 - FFY 2022 UT 2023 SL/WV 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP277 - FFY 2022 UT-2023-024 P/O 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP278 - FFY 2022 UT02023 O/L 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP279 - FFY 2021 UT-2023-013 O/L 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP280 - FFY 2021 UT-2023-014 SL/WV 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP281 - FFY 2021 UT-2023-023 P/O 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP297 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-005 Grant SL/WV 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP297 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-011-01 SL/WV 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP298 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-007 O/L 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP298 - FFY 2019/2020 UT-2021-010-01 O/L 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP299 - FFY 2019/2020  UT-2021-009-01 P/O 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP302 - FFY 2024 O/L 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP303 - FFY 2023 O/L 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP304 - FFY 2023 P/O 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP305 - FFY 2023 SL/WV 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP306 - FFY 2026 All UZAs 5310 3,423,000           -                      3,423,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP307 - FFY 2025 All UZAs 5310 324,000              -                      324,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP308 - FFY 2024 SL/WV 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP309 - FFY 2024 P/O 5310 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP999 - Capital Contingency 5,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      5,000,000           
REV239 - HB322 Future Rail Car Purchase Payment 5,000,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      5,000,000           

Operations 2,860,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      2,860,000           
FMA543 - Police Fleet Vehicles 385,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      385,000              
FMA652 - Facilities, Equipment Managed Reserve 800,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      800,000              
FMA653 - Facilities Rehab/Replacement 800,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      800,000              
FMA672 - Park & Ride Rehab/Replacement 400,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      400,000              
FMA673 - Stations and Platforms Rehab/Replacement 200,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      200,000              
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FMA684 - Police Managed Reserve 275,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      275,000              
FMA685 - Wheel Truing Machine JRSC -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FMA688 - Lab Building FLHQ Demolition/Parking Lot -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FMA689 - New Bid Trailer for MB building 7 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
FMA691 - Fuel master installation at Meadowbrook and Mt. Ogden -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP210 - FrontRunner Bike Rack project -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
SGR386 - LRV repairs for 1137 and 1122 -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

People -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
ICI228 - CPO New HRIS system application upgrade -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP291 - CareATC Location Build Out -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP310 - Bus Training Simulator -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

Planning & Engagement 1,149,000           -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      1,149,000           
MSP198 - Wayfinding Plan 300,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      300,000              
MSP270 - Transit Signal Priority On Board Units (TOBU) Project 449,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      449,000              
MSP284 - Route Planning Restoration using Equity Index -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP285 - Bus Speed and Reliability Program (BSRP) 100,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      100,000              
MSP292 - AOPP: Paratransit Forward Study -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP294 - Planning Studies Managed Reserves 300,000              -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      300,000              
MSP314 - One-Time UTA On Demand Funds -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
MSP315 - FHWA Charging & Fueling Infrastructure Community Program -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      
REV234 - Tooele County Microtransit & Vehicle Electrification -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      -                      

Grand Total 257,565,000      88,697,000        51,281,000        46,170,000        3,000,000           -                      68,417,000        
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